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TOWN OF STETTLER 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15th, 2020 

6:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 

 

1. Agenda Additions 

 

2. Agenda Approval 

 

3. Confirmation of Minutes 

 

(a) Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of September 1st, 2020                                   5-10 

 

(b) Business Arising from the September 1st, 2020 Council Minutes 

 

(c)    Minutes of the Committee of the Whole Meeting of September 8th, 2020                   11-13 

 

(d)    Business Arising from the September 8th, 2020 Committee Minutes 

 

4. Citizens Forum 

 

5. Delegations 

 

6. Administration 

 

(a) Request for Decision – Rezoning Application – Lot 19, Block 20, Plan 0729463               14-22
 

(b) County of Stettler No. 6 Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework RFD                            23-51
 

(c) 2020 Capital Budget Summary – August 31, 2020                                                               52-54
 

(d) 2020 Expense/Revenue Summary – August 31, 2020                                                          55-56
 

(e) 2020 AUMA Convention (Sept. 24-25) – Agenda, Resolutions & Sessions                         57-137
 

(f) Bank Reconciliation – August 31, 2020                                                                                 138 

 

(g) CAO Reports                                                                                                                           139-144
 

(h) Meeting Dates 

 

-   Thursday, September 24 – Friday, September 25 – 2020 Virtual AUMA  

     Convention  

- Tuesday, October 6 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, October 13 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, October 20 – Organizational Meeting – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, October 20 – Council – Following Organizational Meeting 

- Tuesday, November 3 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 10 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 17 – Council – 6:30pm 
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- Tuesday, December 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Monday, December 7 – Regional Water Meeting  

- Tuesday, December 8 – 2021 Interim Budget Deliberations – 3:30pm 

- Tuesday, December 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, December 15 – Council (2021 Interim Operating Budget) – 

6:30pm 

- Tuesday, January 5 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Monday, January 11 – 2021 Strategic Planning Workshop – 3pm 

- Tuesday, January 12 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, January 19 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Monday, January 25 – 2021 Capital Budget Deliberations 

  

(i) Accounts Payable in the amount of $259,236.42                                                           145-153 

($97,632.42 + $50,665.57 + $20,132.55 + $4,502.39 + $9,929.55 + $76,373.94) 

 

7. Council 

 

(a) Meeting Reports 

 

8. Minutes 

 

9. Public Hearing  

 

10. Bylaws        

         

11. Correspondence 

 

(a) P&H Elevator Preservation Society – Summer 2020 Newsletter                                      154-157
 

(b) AltaGas Utilities – 2021 Franchise Fee                                                                               158-159
 

12. Items Added 

 

13. In-Camera Session 

 

14. Adjournment 
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   MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF STETTLER COUNCIL 

HELD ON TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 1st, 2020 IN THE MUNICIPAL OFFICE, 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

Present: 

Mayor S. Nolls 

  

Councillors A. Campbell, C. Barros, G. Lawlor, 

S. Pfeiffer & W. Smith  

 

CAO G. Switenky 

 

Absent:  Assistant CAO S. Gerlitz 

  Councillor M. Fischer 

 

  Media (2) 

  Public (0) 

 

 

Call to Order:  Mayor Nolls called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.  

 

1/2. Agenda Additions/Approval:  

 

 

 Motion 20:09:01 Moved by Councillor Smith to approve the agenda as  

  presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous   

3. Confirmation of Minutes: 

 

(a)    Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council held  

   August 18th, 2020 

 

Motion 20:09:02         Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Minutes of the  

Regular Meeting of Council held on August 18th, 2020  

be approved as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

(b)    Business Arising from the August 18th, 2020 Minutes 

 

None 

 

4. Citizen’s Forum:          (a) None 

    

5. Delegations:               (a) None 

                  

6. Administration:   

(a)       SRC Arena Reopening Update 

 

Mayor Nolls advised that Manager of Recreation & Culture  

B. Robbins was on bereavement leave and unable to  

attend the meeting. 

 

CAO Switenky played the “Welcome Back” video for  

arena user safety, as prepared by the Parks & Leisure staff.  

It was noted that B. Robbins will attend the Committee of  

the Whole Meeting on September 8th to provide a further  

update. 

 

Roundtable discussion ensued regarding support and  

appreciation for the video. 
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(b) Municipal Stimulus Program – Hwy 56 to Hwy 12  

               Rehabilitation & Overlay 

 

  CAO G. Switenky advised that in late July 2020, the Town  

was notified of an additional $707,509 in Municipal Stimulus  

funding available for construction projects from the  

provincial government. Administration evaluated all long- 

term capital improvements and elected to tender the  

rehabilitation of 44 Avenue from Highway 56, east through  

to Highway 12 this fall to secure competitive construction  

pricing with the option to complete concrete work in Fall  

2020 with paving in 2021. 

 

The Government of Alberta is providing additional capital  

infrastructure funding to municipalities and Metis  

Settlements to: 

 

• Sustain and create local jobs. 

• Enhance provincial competitiveness and  

productivity. 

• Position communities to participate in future  

economic growth. 

• Reduce municipal red tape to promote job-creating  

private sector investment.  

 

  Municipalities will be required to commit to taking concrete  

actions to reduce red tape and encourage private sector  

investment. Project eligibility will be similar to the Municipal  

Sustainability Initiative (MSI), with modifications to ensure  

projects meet stimulus program objectives. 

 
      

     CAO Switenky expressed his appreciation for this new  

provincial funding (MSP), and highlighted that being able  

to accelerate a large capital rehabilitation project from  

the future priority projects list is very welcome. Given the  

nature and location of this project, the upgrade to this  

heavily used road will be valued by many users and visitors  

in the community. 

 

Motion 20:09:03          Moved by Councillor Pfeiffer that the Town of Stettler  

Council award the 44 Avenue Rehabilitation from Highway  

56 to Highway 12 to Border Paving Ltd. In the amount of  

$456,241.25, with a contingency of $100,000 for a contract  

cost of $556,241.25, excluding GST, and utilizes Tagish  

Engineering for engineering services up to $55,000 for a  

total project expenditure of $611,241.25 with funding  

provided by the additional Municipal Stimulus Program  

Grant. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

                                               (c)       2020 Capital Budget – Red Willow Cattail Removal 

      

     CAO Switenky advised that the Red Willow Creek Cattail  
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removal and culvert replacements was originally a two- 

year project with $250,000 budgeted in both 2020 and  

2021. Administration elected to tender as one project to  

see cost savings due to mobilization because of additional  

funding available in the 2020 Capital Budget. 

 

 
 

     Rec Road culvert replacements were included as a  

provisional item in the tender to obtain pricing. At this time,  

the cost of the crossing replacements is high, and the  

culverts are in satisfactory condition, therefore this crossing  

will be deleted from the contract through change order.  

Discussions with Wally’s Backhoe Services have confirmed  

the decision to delete this item. 

 

 
 

     CAO Switenky advised that undertaking a more substantial  

amount of cattail removal work was made possible by  

reallocating some of the available 2020 MSI funding  

created by the deferral of the downtown streetscape  

project due to COVID-19 local business impact  

considerations.  

 

 

Motion 20:09:04          Moved by Councillor Smith that the Town of Stettler  

Council award the Red Willow Creek tender to Wally’s  

Backhoe Services, with a change order to remove Red  

Road Culverts in the amount of $355,410.68 with a  

contingency of $35,000 for a total contract cost of  

$390,410.68, excluding GST and utilizing Tagish Engineering  

for engineering services up to $50,000 for a total project  

expenditure of $440,410.68 funded through the 2020  

Capital Budget. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

                                               (d)       Stettler Library Board Appointment 

      

     CAO Switenky advised that the Town of Stettler was  

informed on January 20, 2020 that Andrew Brysiuk was no  

longer able to serve as a Member-at-Large on the Stettler  

Library Board. 

 

The Town advertised the vacancy in February of 2020 and  

received expressions of interest from five well-qualified  

individuals. Two individuals withdrew from consideration  

prior to a meet-and-greet on March 5th. 

 

A committee composed of Mayor Sean Nolls, Councillor  

Gord Lawlor and Board Chair Jane Skocdopole met with  

the three remaining candidates. One candidate, Corianne  

Neilson stood out to committee members due to a  
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combination of her prior service on the Grande Cache  

Public Library Board and commitment to community  

programming. 

 

The appointment would be for a term of up to three (3)  

years. 

 

Mayor Nolls expressed his appreciation to all individuals  

interested in voluntarily serving the community, and noted  

that it was great to meet these local citizens.  

 

Discussion ensued regarding the Town’s upcoming annual  

Organizational Meeting in October, including  

appointments to various volunteer committees. It was  

noted that further opportunities to voluntarily serve the  

community may become available to these interested and  

valued individuals. 

 

Motion 20:09:05          Moved by Councillor Barros that the Town of Stettler  

Council approves the appointment of Corianne Neilson to  

the Stettler Library Board as a Town Member-at-Large and  

sends Andrew Brysiuk a letter of thanks and appreciation  

for his valued service on the Library Board. 

 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

  (e)    Meeting Dates 

 

-   Tuesday, September 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 15 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Thursday, September 24 – Friday, September 25 – 2020   

    Virtual AUMA Convention 

-  Tuesday, October 6 – Council – 6:30pm 

-  Tuesday, October 13 – COW – 4:30pm 

-  Tuesday, October 20 – Organizational Meeting – 6:30pm 

-  Tuesday, October 20 – Council – Following Organizational 

Meeting 

-  Tuesday, November 3 – Council – 6:30pm 

-  Tuesday, November 10 – COW – 4:30pm 

-  Tuesday, November 17 – Council 6:30pm 

-  Tuesday, December 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

-  Monday, December 7 – Regional Water Meeting 

-  Tuesday, December 8 – 2021 Interim Budget Deliberations – 

3:30pm 

-  Tuesday, December 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

-  Tuesday, December 15 – Council (2021 Interim Operating 

Budget) – 6:30pm 

-  Tuesday, January 5 – Council – 6:30pm 

-  Monday, January 11 – 2021 Strategic Planning Workshop – 

3pm 

-  Tuesday, January 12 – COW – 4:30pm 

-  Tuesday, January 19 – Council – 6:30pm 

-  Monday, January 25 – 2021 Capital Budget Deliberations 

 

(f)     Accounts Payable in the amount of $426,482.28 

 

Motion 20:09:06          Moved by Councillor Pfeiffer that the Accounts Payable in  

the amount of $426,582.28 ($2,188.18 + $3,695.07 +  

$4,133.56 + $30,838.09 + $137,689.92 + $248,037.46) 

                                                for the period ending September 1st, 2020 for having been  

                                                paid, be accepted as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 
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Unanimous 

 

 

7. Council:                                 Councillors outlined highlights of meetings they attended. 
   

(a) Mayor Nolls 

   

August 19 – Talk of the Town 

August 20 – Alberta Finance Minister Presentation 

August 21 – Signed Cheques at the Town Office 

August 26 – Talk of the Town 

August 28 – Signed Cheques at the Town Office 

                                                           August 31 – FCSS Overdose Awareness Day 

 

(b) Councillor Barros 

 

August 31 – FCSS Overdose Awareness Day 

 

(c) Councillor Campbell 

 

August 20 – Alberta Finance Minister Presentation 

August 21 – Municipal Planning Commission Meeting 

 

(d) Councillor Fischer 

 

Report to be presented at a later date. 

 

(e) Councillor Lawlor 

 

August 19 – Economic Development Committee Meeting 

August 20 – Alberta Finance Minister Presentation 

     August 20 – Parkland Regional Library Advocacy  

Committee Meeting 

August 21 – Municipal Planning Commission Meeting 

       

(f) Councillor Pfeiffer  

 

August 19 – Economic Development Committee Meeting 

August 20 – Alberta Finance Minister Presentation 

August 21 – Municipal Planning Commission Meeting 

 

(g) Councillor Smith 

 

August 21 – Municipal Planning Commission Meeting 

 

          Motion 20:09:07 Moved by Councillor Campbell that the Town of Stettler

 Council approve the Council Reports as presented. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 
 

 

8. Minutes: (a)     None 

 

9. Public Hearing: (a)  None  

 

10.  Bylaws: (a)     None 

      

11.  Correspondence: (a)     ATCO – Distribution Revenue Forecast for 2021 Franchise  

             Fee 

   (b)     ATCO – New Price Schedule and Rate 

   (c)     Town of Stettler – Tree Educational Session/Tour 

  (d)     Alberta Counsel – Premier Kenney Shuffles Cabinet 

 (e)     County of Stettler – Letter to Great Plains MDF Production  

             Inc. 

  (f)      AUMA – Concerned Members Participate in Online Session  
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            on Assessment Review Model  

 

         Motion 20:09:08 Moved by Councillor Pfeiffer that the Town of Stettler  

 Council accept the Correspondence Items (a-f) for  

 information. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

  12. Items Added: (a)  None 

 

  13.   In-Camera Session:      (a)     None 

 

  14.   Adjournment: 

 

          Motion 20:09:09 Moved by Councillor Campbell that this regular meeting 

 of the Town of Stettler Council be adjourned. 

  

    MOTION CARRIED 

                                              Unanimous at 7:40 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant CAO 
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MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 8, 2020 

 

Present: Mayor S. Nolls 

Councillors A. Campbell, C. Barros, G. Lawlor, M. Fischer,  

S. Pfeiffer & W. Smith  

  

CAO G. Switenky 

Assistant CAO S. Gerlitz 

Manager of Recreation and Culture B. Robbins 

  

   

Absent: None 

  

Call to Order: Mayor Nolls called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m.  

 

1. Agenda Additions/Deletions  

 

None 

 

2. Agenda Approval 

 

Moved by Councillor Fischer that the agenda be approved as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

3. 4:35 p.m. – Manager of Recreation & Culture B. Robbins – Stettler Skatepark Update 

 

Mayor Nolls welcomed Manager of Recreation & Culture B. Robbins to the meeting. 

 

 B. Robbins began by providing some brief Parks and Leisure updates: 

 

• Live Barn has been installed at the SRC Arena. Training for the program is  

ongoing and information will soon be provided to the public. 

 

• The SRC Arena is reopening to the public. COVID-19 guidelines have been  

shared with the public through a document and an explanatory video on  

social media. 

 

• The Honorable Leela Aheer, Minister of Culture, Multiculturalism & Status of 

Women will be visiting the Stettler Town & Country Museum on September 

11th in conjunction with Alberta Culture Days.  

 

B. Robbins proceeded to provide an update on the Stettler Skatepark 

expansion.  

 

B. Robbins has been meeting with New Line Skateparks and committee 

volunteers to identify the municipal work that can be done, including site 

preparations. B. Robbins advised that $126,000 has been allocated in the 2020 

Capital Budget for the expansion, with $62,899.55 provided by the Stettler 

Skateboard Association and $63,000 provided by the Town of Stettler. The  
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design concept portion of the project had cost $5,000 to date, leaving 

$121,000 of the project budget remaining. B. Robbins presented the following 

three scenarios, as designed by New Line Skateparks: 

 

 

 
  

 Discussion ensued regarding the enhanced features within each option,  

together with the increasing usable size of each option. Cost estimates  

associated with each option were reviewed and it was mutually agreed that  

the incremental increase was not an acceptable deterrent for making the  

right decision for the long term. The consensus was that this project should be  

done to the best of our ability to ensure that the investment best suits the wide- 

ranging demographic of Skatepark users, and that Option #3 would appear to  

meet that standard.  

 

Discussion continued regarding the cost estimates and it was noted that the  

net “Cash” cost could be lessened with local sponsorships, gifts-in-kind, and  

searching for grant opportunities.  

 

It was agreed that with this direction, administration should continue to work  

with Newline Skateparks and the Community Skatepark Association  

representatives on a concept design with a budget ranging between Option  

#2 ($215,000) and Option #3 ($250,000). Further, administration will now review  

these concepts with representatives from the Skatepark Association to assess  

the cost versus benefits of spending an extra $35,000 on Option #3.  

Administration will return to a future Committee of the Whole meeting to finalize  

scope and provide further information on design, cost, and timing. 
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5. Adjournment 

  

Moved by Councillor Campbell that the Committee of Whole Meeting be  

adjourned. 

 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous at 5:51 p.m.  

 

___________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant CAO 
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Request For Decision 

Agenda Item: 
Issue: 
Application for Rezoning – Bylaw 2134-20 
Legal: Lot 19, Block 20, Plan 0729463 
Civic: 4021 – Monarch Way 
Applicant: Rockwood Land Development Inc.  
Proposed rezoning from R1: Residential Low Density to R2: Residential General 
 
Recommendation: 
That Council consider the application and refuse the Land Use Bylaw 
Amendment request to rezone Lot 19, Block 20, Plan 0729463 from R1: Residential 
Low Density to R2: Residential General. 
 
General: 
The applicant is proposing to rezone the above-mentioned parcel from R1: 
Residential Low Density to R2: Residential General.  The applicant has requested 
the rezoning to accommodate the possible development of multifamily housing 
in way of a duplex or fourplex similar to those in the area along 68 Street. 
 
The implication of this application is that it creates a “spot” zoning which is not 
good planning practice; Spot zoning is the change of a zoning to a specific 
parcel within a larger zoned area when the rezoning is at odds with a master 
plan and/or the current zoning within the area.  In this particular application the 
applicant is proposing to rezone a single parcel at the corner of a block that has 
a long term plan to extended as an R1: Residential Low Density.  
 
The change from an R1 to an R2 would allow for higher densities, the intent of the 
R1 district is for Single Family Dwellings on single parcels of land while the R2 
zoning allows for higher densities such as Duplexes, Triplexes, Fourplexes and 
Basement Suites on single parcels.  The increased density has ramifications to the 
overall plan but also to the existing residents in the area.  The ML ASP has been in 
place since prior to the phase 1 subdivision of Meadowlands by the Park was 
developed in 2007, developers and purchasers were aware of the overall plan 
when they purchased and developed the individual lots.  An increase in density 
on a single parcel can create a non typical residential mix of uses within the 
block.  The typical planning practice allows for blocks of zoning for consistency in 
housing types and community.  In the ML ASP you see planned blocks of housing 
types that will accommodate a variety of housing types.  
   
Background: 
The Meadowlands by the Park Area Structure Plan (ML ASP) Bylaw 1955-07 was 
passed July 3, 2007.  The ML ASP includes a Land Use Concept Plan that identifies 
a variety of residential land uses and has been followed in the subdivisions and 
development phases that have been completed to date.  The ML ASP was 
adopted under the principles and guidance of the Town of Stettler Municipal 
Development Plan.  
 

14



 

Legislation and Policy: 
Staff has assessed this application against the provisions outlined in the 
Meadowland by the Park Area Structure Plan, the Town of Stettler Land Use 
Bylaw and the Municipal Development Plan. 
 
Land Use Bylaw Implications: 
Land Use District Purpose: 
Section 73: R1 -  Residential Low Density District 
73.1 Purpose:  
To provide an area for single detached residential development.   
(Full Land Use Bylaw District Excerpt Attached) 
 
Section 76: R2 – Residential General District   
76.1 Purpose:  
To provide an area for variety of dwelling types which are compatible with 
residential area.  
(Full Land Use Bylaw District Excerpt Attached) 
 
Alternatives: 
Council proceeds to give this Bylaw first reading and direct administration to 
begin the process of amending the Meadowland by the Park Area Structure 
Plan, Amending the entire block within the Land Use Concept Plan to the higher 
density district in the form of an R2 District. 
 
This process would include additional public consultation and therefore 
additional time.  The process to approve the rezoning and amend the ASP is 
outlined below: 
 

1. Give first reading to the proposed amendment and proceed to the public 
hearing, do not proceed to 2nd and 3rd reading until such time that the ML 
ASP amendment process has been concluded.     

2. Start the amendment process to the ML ASP by way of first reading 
followed by circulation to those affected within the Meadowland By The 
Park Subdivision and the Public Hearing. 

3. If agreeable Council gives the ML ASP Amendment 2nd and 3rd Reading; 
4. Proceed to 2nd and 3rd reading of Bylaw 2134-20 to rezone Lot 19, Block 20, 

Plan 0729463 to R2 with the addition of rezoning Lot 20, Block 20, 0729463 
to be consistent with the Amended ML ASP. 
 

Author: 
Leann Graham, Director of Planning and Development 
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Meadowlands by the Park Area Structure Plan    
 

 

Meadowlands by the Park Area Structure Plan    
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Section 73:  R1 Residential Low Density District 

73.1 Purpose: 

To provide an area for single detached residential development. 

73.2 Uses: 

73.3
Site Regulations: 

In addition to the Regulations contained in Parts Seven, Eight and Nine, the following 
regulations shall apply to every development in this district. 

Site Coverage 40% 

Minimum Floor Area 100 square metres 

Maximum Building Height 10.0 m 

Minimum Parcel Area Interior Parcels 550 square metres 
Corner Parcels 600 square metres 

Double Fronting Yards A site abutting two streets or more shall have a front yard on 
each street and two side yards in accordance with the setback 
requirements of the Bylaw. 

Front Yard Setback Dwelling – 6.5 m 

Side Yard Setback Dwelling – 1.5 m except where it abuts a public roadway 3.0 m, 
or as required by the Alberta Building Code, whichever is 
greater. 

Rear Yard Setback Dwelling - 7.5 m except on corner or double fronting lots. 

Landscaping 35% of Site Area. 

Parking A two car parking area shall be provided to the rear, side or 
front of the dwelling.  Notwithstanding, in the case of a dwelling 
fronting onto an arterial road, the parking area shall access 
from the lane where one is provided. 

Accessory Buildings Section 34 of this Bylaw. 

Permitted Uses Discretionary Uses 

Accessory Building 
Building Demolition 
Dwelling, Single Detached 
Home Occupation 
Public Assembly 
Public Use 

Accessory Uses 
Bed and Breakfast Facility 
Dwelling, Duplex (Existing) 
Sign 
Utility Building 
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Section 76:  R2 Residential General District 

76.1 Purpose: 

To provide an area for a variety of dwelling types which are compatible with a residential area. 

76.2 Uses: 

76.3 Site Regulations: 

In addition to the Regulations contained in Parts Seven, Eight and Nine, the following 
regulations shall apply to every development in this district. 

Site Coverage 50% 

Minimum Parcel Area Dwelling, Single Detached: 
- Interior Parcels 460 square metres 
- Corner Parcels 510 square metres 
Dwelling, Duplex (Per Unit): 
- Interior Parcels 230 square metres 
- Corner Parcels 255 square metres 
Dwelling, Triplex and Fourplex (Per Unit): 
- Interior Parcels 200 square metres 
- Corner Parcels 220 square metres 
Dwelling, Rowhouse (Per Unit): 
- Interior Parcels 185 square metres 
- Corner Parcels 275 square metres 

Permitted Uses Discretionary Uses 

Accessory Building 
Building Demolition 
Dwelling, Single Detached 
Dwelling, Duplex 
Home Occupation 
Public Assembly 
Public Use 

Accessory Use 
Apartment Building 
Assisted Living Facility 
Basement Suite  
 - Dwelling, Single Detached Only 
Bed and Breakfast Facility 
Boarding Facility 
Dwelling, Fourplex 
Dwelling, Rowhouse 
Dwelling, Triplex 
Funeral Home 
Garden Suite 
Group Care Facility 
Signs 
Utility Building 
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Maximum Building Height Dwellings: Detached, Duplex, Fourplex, Rowhouse, Triplex 
and Group Care Facility – 10.0 m 

Apartment Building – A maximum of four full storeys above 
grade: flat roof – 15.0 m; sloped roof – 18.75 m 

Double Fronting Yards A site abutting two streets or more shall have a front yard on 
each street and two side yards in accordance with the setback 
requirements of the Bylaw. 

Front Yard Setback 6.0 m 

Side Yard Setback Dwelling, Duplex, Fourplex, Rowhouse, Single Detached and 
Triplex – 1.5 m except where it abuts a public roadway 3.0 m, 
or as required by the Alberta Building Code, whichever is 
greater. 

Apartments – 3.0 m except where it abuts public roadway 6.0 
m, or as required in the Alberta Building Code, whichever is 
greater. 

Rear Yard Setback 7.5 m except on corner or double fronting lots 

Landscaping 25% of Site Area. 

Parking A two car parking area shall be provided to the rear, side or 
front of the dwelling.  Notwithstanding, in the case of a 
dwelling fronting onto an arterial road, the parking area shall 
access from the lane where one is provided. 

Accessory Buildings Section 34 of this Bylaw. 
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BYLAW 2134-20 

 

 

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF STETTLER, PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 2060-15 

OF THE SAID TOWN. 

 

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of 

Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto. 

 

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF STETTLER IN COUNCIL ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS 

FOLLOWS: 

 

1. That Schedule “A” of Bylaw 2060-15 shall be and is hereby amended as follows: 

 

(a) That Lot 19, Block 20, Plan 0729463 from R1: Residential Low Density to R2: 

Residential General. 

 

2. That this Bylaw shall take force and effect upon the date of final passing thereof. 

 

READ a first time this _____day of _________ A.D. 2020. 

 

NOTICE OF ADVERTISEMENT published ______________ & ________________, 2020. 

  

Public Hearing held _______________, 2020. 

 

READ a second time this __________day of ___________ A.D. 2020. 

 

READ a third time and finally passed this __________ day of ________________A.D. 2020. 

 

 

 

 

       

Mayor 

 

 

 

       

Assistant CAO 
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REQUEST FOR DECISION 

 

RE: Adopt Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework with the County of Stettler 

 

Issue 
An Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework with the County of Stettler has been created and is being 
presented to Council for consideration.  

 

Recommendation 
That Council passes the resolution contained in Schedule A thereby adopting the Town of Stettler and County 
of Stettler Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework. 

 

General 
The Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework (ICF) is mandatory under the Municipal Government Act and 
must be established between the County and each municipality that shares a boundary with the County. The 
purpose of the ICF is to document processes used by two municipalities to coordinate the design, delivery and 
funding of services that may be used by residents of both municipalities. It is meant to foster stewardship and 
efficient use of resources (funding, facilities, volunteer base, etc.). 

The ICF documents the relationship that has developed between the County and the Town over many years as 
neighbours and partners in many services. It begins by inventorying the services that are currently delivered 
through a shared approach. It then provides tools and guidance on how to manage the relationship in the 
future. This includes such items as a standing committee to coordinate efforts and negotiate new and updated 
arrangements for sharing services. It also includes processes for putting forward proposals and, if necessary, 
working through any areas of disagreement. 

Highlights of the ICF include: 

• No set term for the framework – this form of agreement must be in place at all times; formal review is 
scheduled for every four years but an earlier or later review can occur if agreed to by both councils; 

• Cross reference to the Intermunicipal Development Plan which is a mandatory companion document of 
the ICF; 

• Creation of the Intermunicipal Collaboration Committee (ICC) made up of the Mayor, Reeve a Town 
Councilor and a County Councilor and the two Chief Administrative Officers as the main group for 
discussions and negotiations of issues and responsible for making recommendations to the two councils; 

• A process for each council to put forward ideas for discussion such as new services or new capital projects 
and principles for assessing these proposals; 

• A dispute resolution process with graduated steps starting at open discussion moving to mediation then 
moving to arbitration if necessary; 

• Parameters for the contents of new agreements under the ICF or the update of existing agreements; and 

• An implementation schedule to guide the ICC and councils in the first few years following adoption of the 
ICF on areas of mutual interest for new services and updates to existing service arrangements.   
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The preparation of the ICF started in December 2019 with a survey of existing agreements between the 
County and Town. From there, a draft ICF document was created and reviewed by County and Town staff in 
two rounds of review and edit. Finally, the draft ICF was reviewed through a Joint Council workshop. 

 

Financial 
The ICF does not alter any existing funding framework, nor commit the County or the Town to any specific 
funding formula or amount of funding moving forward. As existing and new agreements are updated or 
created new funding arrangements may be established and existing arrangements may change based on the 
discussions between the parties to the new or updated agreement.    

 

Policy/Legislation 
Part 17.2 of the Municipal Government Act outlines the requirement to have an ICF between municipalities 
that have common boundaries. It also outlines the mandatory contents. A framework must be in place by April 
1, 2020; however, this deadline has been extended to April 1, 2021 in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

The ICF that has been created meets the requirements of the legislation and can be adopted before the April 
1, 2021 deadline. 

 

Implementation/Communication 
The ICF takes effect once both the County of Stettler and the Town have adopted it by resolution. The ICF will 
be considered by the Council of the County of Stettler at their September 9, 2020 meeting. Work on the first 
items in the ICF implementation schedule should begin in 2020.  

 

 

Attachments: 

Schedule A: Resolution for Adopting the Town of Stettler and County of Stettler Intermunicipal Collaboration 

Framework 

Town of Stettler and County of Stettler Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework – September 2020  
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Schedule A: Resolution for Adopting the Town of Stettler and County of Stettler 
Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework 

 
WHEREAS the County of Stettler and the Town of Stettler acknowledge that advancement of their shared 
interests is best accomplished through effective and ongoing cooperation, collaboration, coordination and 
communication; and 
 
WHEREAS the County of Stettler and the Town of Stettler are committed in good faith to working 
cooperatively to meet future challenges and capitalize on future opportunities; and 
 
WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, as amended from time to time, requires municipalities that have 
common boundaries to create an Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework; and 
 
WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act specifies the content and requirements of an Intermunicipal 
Collaboration Framework; and 
 
WHEREAS the County of Stettler and the Town of Stettler have negotiated and mutually prepared an 
Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework, in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, and intended to 
be a master agreement from which a number of subsequent agreements flow; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, Council of the Town of Stettler, duly assembled, enacts as follows: 
 
 
That the document titled “Town of Stettler and County of Stettler Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework” 
dated September 2020 is adopted. 
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TOWN OF STETTLER 
COUNCIL RESOLUTION 

 

 
 

WHEREAS the County of Stettler and the Town of Stettler acknowledge that advancement of their 
shared interests is best accomplished through effective and ongoing cooperation, collaboration, 
coordination and communication; and 
 
WHEREAS the County of Stettler and the Town of Stettler are committed in good faith to working 
cooperatively to meet future challenges and capitalize on future opportunities; and 
 
WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, as amended from time to time, requires municipalities 
that have common boundaries to create an Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework; and 
 
WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act specifies the content and requirements of an 
Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework; and 
 
WHEREAS the County of Stettler and the Town of Stettler have negotiated and mutually prepared 
an Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework, in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, and 
intended to be a master agreement from which a number of subsequent agreements flow; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, Council of the Town of Stettler, duly assembled, enacts as follows: 

 
 

That the document titled “Town of Stettler - County of Stettler Intermunicipal Collaboration 
Framework” dated September, 2020 is adopted. 

 
 
 
 

Resolution No.:  _____________________________ 
 
Date Passed:  _____________________________  
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COUNTY OF STETTLER 
COUNCIL RESOLUTION 

 

 
 

WHEREAS the County of Stettler and the Town of Stettler acknowledge that advancement of their 
shared interests is best accomplished through effective and ongoing cooperation, collaboration, 
coordination and communication; and 
 
WHEREAS the County of Stettler and the Town of Stettler are committed in good faith to working 
cooperatively to meet future challenges and capitalize on future opportunities; and 
 
WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, as amended from time to time, requires municipalities 
that have common boundaries to create an Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework; and 
 
WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act specifies the content and requirements of an 
Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework; and 
 
WHEREAS the County of Stettler and the Town of Stettler have negotiated and mutually prepared 
an Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework, in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, and 
intended to be a master agreement from which a number of subsequent agreements flow; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, Council of the County of Stettler, duly assembled, enacts as follows: 

 
 

That the document titled “Town of Stettler - County of Stettler Intermunicipal Collaboration 
Framework” dated September, 2020 is adopted. 

 
 
 
 

Resolution No.:  _____________________________ 
 
Date Passed:  _____________________________  
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PART A: INTRODUCTION 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The County of Stettler and the Town of Stettler have a long standing track record of working 

together on common issues and interests. There are many positive examples of shared 
service arrangements in place between the two municipalities. There is also additional 
opportunity for cooperation and collaboration in the future.  

 
 
2.0 Purpose of Framework 
 
2.1 The purpose of this Framework, and agreements that flow from it, is to better serve 

ratepayers and provide a high quality of life to the residents of the Town of Stettler and the 
County of Stettler by ensuring that programs and services are effectively, efficiently and 
economically delivered and are reasonably available to them. 

 
2.2 More specifically this Framework sets out the broad parameters of how the Town of Stettler 

and the County of Stettler will: 
(a) Provide for the integrated and strategic planning, delivery and funding of intermunicipal 

services; 
(b) Steward scarce resources efficiently in providing local services; and 
(c) Ensure that the Town and the County contribute funding to services that benefit their 

residents. 

 
 
PART B: ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 
 
3.0 Definitions 

 
In this Framework, unless the context provides otherwise, the following words or phrases 
will have the following meanings: 
 
“Act” means the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000 Chapter M-26, as amended from 
time to time; 
 
“Calendar day” means any one of the seven days in a week;  
 
"Capital" means those non-financial tangible assets having significant value and physical 
substance that are used in the supply of goods and services related to that asset; and have a 
useful economic life greater than one year, are to be used on a continuing basis and are not 
for sale in the ordinary course of operations; 
 
“Chief Administrative Officer” or “CAO” means the Chief Administrative Officer of either the 
Town of Stettler or the County of Stettler as the case or context may require; 
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“Chief Elected Official” or “CEO” means the Mayor of the Town of Stettler or the Reeve of 
the County of Stettler as the case or context may require; 
 
"Consensus" means "we can live with it; are comfortable with the result; and will own it 
when we take it to our Councils;" 
 
“County” means the County of Stettler; 
 
“Initiating party” means a party who gives notice of a dispute under this Framework; 
 
“Intermunicipal” means a service, agency, decision, plan or action undertaken or created by 
one or more municipalities on a cooperative basis; 
 
“Intermunicipal Collaboration Committee” or “ICC” means the committee of municipal 
representatives established under this Framework;”  
 
“Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework” or “Framework” means a document describing 
the sharing of services between one or more municipalities and prepared in accordance 
with the Act; 
 
“Mediation” means a process involving a neutral person as a mediator who assists the 
parties to a matter and any other person brought in with the agreement of the parties to 
reach their own mutually acceptable settlement of the matter by structuring negotiations, 
facilitating communication and identifying the issues and interests of the parties; 
 
“Mediator” means the person or persons appointed to facilitate by mediation the resolution 
of a dispute between the parties; 
 
“Party” means a municipality that creates a framework with one or more other 
municipalities; 
 
“Representative” means a person selected by a party who holds a senior position with the 
party, and has authority to negotiate for or settle a dispute on behalf of the party; 
 
“Service” includes any program, facility or infrastructure necessary to provide a service; 
 
“Town” means the Town of Stettler. 
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4.0 Term and Review of Framework 
 
4.1 This Framework will have force and effect as of the date of passing of resolutions by the 

Town of Stettler and the County of Stettler adopting the Framework document. 
 
4.2 This Framework is a permanent agreement in accordance with the Act and has no expiration 

date. 
 
4.3 The Town and the County will review this Framework at least every 4 years from the date 

that the resolution adopting this Framework is passed. An earlier or more frequent review 
or a later or less frequent review may be undertaken if agreed upon by the Town and the 
County. 

 
4.4 If either the Town or the County determines that the adopted Framework does not serve 

their interests, or if both municipalities determine that the adopted Framework does not 
serve their interests, a replacement Framework will be created in accordance with the Act. 
Until such time as the replacement Framework is ready for adoption and has been formally 
adopted, the current Framework remains in effect.  

  
 

5.0 Process to Amend the Framework 
 
5.1 If either the Town or the County wishes to amend this Framework, the party seeking the 

amendment must give written notice to the other party. Upon receiving written notice, both 
parties must, within 30 days, meet to discuss (a) the proposed amendments and (b) a 
process to follow to consider the amendments. 

 
5.2 A proposal to amend this Framework must be provided in written form and must clearly 

identify: 
(a) The nature of the issue(s) or concern(s) giving rise to the need for an amendment; and 
(b) The nature and reasoning behind the specific amendment(s) being proposed. 

 
 

6.0 Relation of Framework to Other Agreements and Bylaws 
 
6.1 Where there is a conflict or inconsistency between a bylaw and this Framework or an 

agreement between the Town and the County and this Framework, this Framework prevails 
to the extent of the conflict or inconsistency. 

 
6.2 If there is a conflict or inconsistency between this Framework and any existing agreement 

between the Town and the County, the Framework must either address the conflict or 
inconsistency or the Town and County must alter or rescind the agreement. 

 
6.3 Where there is a need to amend an agreement to maintain consistency with this Framework 

and the agreement includes one or more municipalities that are not signatories of this 
Framework, the other municipalities will be consulted and involved in the process to amend 
the agreement.  
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6.4 The Town and the County agree to amend their bylaws, where necessary, to ensure 

consistency between each bylaw and this Framework within two (2) years of the date that 
the resolution adopting this Framework is passed. The Land Use Bylaw of each municipality 
is not subject to this requirement.  

 
6.5 The Town and the County agree to amend their agreements, where necessary, to ensure 

consistency between each agreement and this Framework within six (6) years of the date 
that this Framework is adopted.  

 
 

7.0 Relation of Framework to Intermunicipal Development Plan 
 
7.1 The Town and the County have adopted an Intermunicipal Development Plan in accordance 

with the Act. The Town of Stettler - County of Stettler Intermunicipal Development Plan is a 
stand-alone document available under separate cover. 

 
 

8.0 Indemnification 
 
8.1 The Town of Stettler will indemnify and hold harmless the County of Stettler, its employees, 

and agents from any and all claims, actions and costs whatsoever that may arise directly or 
indirectly out of any act of omission of the County of Stettler, its employees, or agents in the 
performance and implementation of this Framework.  

 
8.2 The County of Stettler will indemnify and hold harmless the Town of Stettler, its employees, 

and agents from any and all claims, actions and costs whatsoever that may arise directly or 
indirectly out of any act of omission of the Town of Stettler, its employees, or agents in the 
performance and implementation of this Framework. 

 
 

9.0 Written Notices 
 
9.1 All and any required written notices in the performance and implementation of this 

Framework will be directed to the CAO of each municipality using the mailing address for 
the respective municipal office as shown below: 

  
 Town of Stettler   County of Stettler 
 Box 280 (5031 – 50 St.)   Box 1270 (6602 – 44 Av.) 
 Stettler, AB   Stettler, AB 
 T0C 2L0   T0C 2L0 

 
Email notification to the CAO of each municipality may also be used to provide written 
notices required or described in this Framework. 
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PART C: GOVERNANCE AND PROCESS PROVISIONS 
 
10.0 Intermunicipal Collaboration Committee (ICC) 
 
10.1 The Intermunicipal Collaboration Committee (ICC) is hereby established to give expanded 

focus to intermunicipal opportunities and considerations between the Town and the 
County.  

 
 
11.0 Functions of the ICC 
 
11.1 The ICC has the following primary functions: 

(a) Identify new service areas or opportunities involving the Town and the County; 
(b) Address intermunicipal opportunities that arise on an as needed basis where no existing 

structure or committee exists to deal with the matter; 
(c) Prioritize activity and develop appropriate measures, processes and sub-committees to 

address areas under consideration; 
(d) Address areas where intermunicipal differences in need of resolution may arise; and 
(e) Serve as the principal negotiating committee for new or updated agreements under this 

Framework. 
 
 

12.0 Composition of the ICC 
 
12.1 The ICC will be composed of two (2) Council members and the CAOs from each municipality 

or their designate. One of the Council members from each municipality will be the CEO 
(Mayor or Reeve) or their designate. The opportunity to rotate Council members into the 
committee will be at the discretion of each municipality, respecting their policy on 
attendance of committees of Council while maintaining some consistency for the work of 
the ICC. 

 
12.2 Quorum of the ICC will consist of at least two Council members from each municipality 

attending each agreed upon meeting.  
 
12.3 Other administration or staff not assigned to the ICC may attend as observers and/or 

resource persons as determined by the CAOs for their respective staff. 
 
 
13.0 ICC Meetings 
 
13.1 Meetings of the ICC shall be considered in-camera to encourage and facilitate frank and 

open discussion. 
  
13.2 Members of Council assigned to ICC or attending ICC meetings and their CAOs and 

designated staff, may consult or caucus as needed with other Council members and staff. 

36



 

 
 

Town of Stettler – County of Stettler Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Page 6 

 

This includes sharing of confidential information to facilitate internal consultations in 
preparation for ICC meetings. 

 
13.3 Meetings of the ICC, specific to this Framework, will be held at least once per calendar year 

with recognition that more frequent meetings will need to be added as opportunities arise 
and issues are developed. 

 
13.4 The annual meeting will be scheduled to enable the following core agenda items to be 

addressed: 
(a) Summaries and updates on progress on issues to date; 
(b) Inventorying and priority setting for matters to be addressed; and 
(c) Discussions of any outstanding matters. 

 
13.5 Any additional meetings that may be required to address specific matters will be scheduled 

at times that are mutually agreed upon. 
 
 
14.0 ICC Decision Making Authority and Process 
 
14.1 The ICC is a recommendation making committee that interacts with and advises the two 

Councils on decisions. Recommendations to Councils will occur when the ICC members have 
consensus on how they wish to advise Councils on a given issue. This may include: 
(a) Recommendations on options for proceeding; 
(b) Advising no agreed upon recommendations have been reached in the allotted 

timeframe where a timeframe has been specified; or 
(c) Advising on moving to the Dispute Resolution process to resolve the issue. 

 
14.2 These recommendations or advisements may be delivered to Councils by: 

(a) A joint council meeting; 
(b) A joint presentation to individual councils;  
(c) A joint written submission agreed to by the ICC for delivery to individual councils; or 
(d) A combination of the above. 

 
 

15.0 Processes for Intermunicipal Cooperation  
 
15.1 Matters to be addressed by ICC may be identified through discussions at ICC meetings or 

from: 
(a) One or more Council’s request; 
(b) CAOs or Administrations addressing matters through staff discussions or experiences; 
(c) Other intermunicipal or regional committees’ suggestions and requests; or 
(d) The implementation schedule that forms part of this Framework. 

 
15.2 Once a matter has been identified, it will be brought to the attention of one or both of the 

CAOs. If required, the CAO will determine if the matter is intermunicipal in nature and if so 
contact the other CAO. The CAOs may decide to: 
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(a) Send the matter to the ICC (the default option is to send the matter to ICC should any 
indecision or uncertainties exist among the CAOs); 

(b) Address the matter at an administrative or operational level if appropriate; 
(c) Gather more information; or 
(d) Purposefully put the matter aside for a defined period of time. 

 
15.3 Regardless of what action is decided upon to address an emerging issue by the CAOs, if the 

matter is intermunicipal in nature it will be described along with the resulting action taken 
and reported on at the next ICC meeting. 

 
15.4 If a matter is sent to the ICC, the CAOs are jointly responsible for structuring the information 

necessary, arranging the agenda and facilitating the proceedings for the ICC to consider the 
matter. 

 
15.5 The ICC has a number of options for addressing the matter(s) including but not limited to 

sending the matter(s) to another existing committee. 
 
 

16.0 Dispute Resolution 
 
16.1 The Town and the County recognize the need for common understanding about how to 

address conflicts or disputes when either party is of the opinion that an obligation under this 
Framework may have been breached or matters arise where differences of opinion over 
actions or services need to be worked out. 

 
16.2 If a Council member, administrator or any staff person from the Town or the County thinks 

an obligation under this Framework has been “breached”, the matter should be brought to 
the attention of their CAO.  The CAO will then investigate it and, if it appears that a breach 
occurred, the matter will be brought to the attention of the other municipality’s CAO. Once 
that has happened, the matter may be resolved directly between the municipalities through 
informal problem solving discussions between the CAOs and, if needed, informal discussions 
at a meeting of the ICC. 

 
16.3 Similarly, differences of opinion may occur outside a “breach” of an agreement. These may 

include divergent expectations in delivery of a joint service, a variance in how a committee 
or board wishes to proceed or any circumstance that may adversely affect or disrupt a 
service or relationship(s) between the municipalities. If the problem identified is not 
resolved through informal discussions, the municipalities agree to address it using the 
dispute resolution process outlined in Appendix A. 
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PART D: CURRENT SHARED SERVICES 
 
17.0 Introduction and Scope 
 
17.1 The MGA requires the Framework to address current shared services provided by the 

municipalities that benefit residents of both municipalities. This is based on the conditions 
at the time that the Framework was originally prepared. It provides a snap shot of current 
service provision to help identify potential areas of future collaboration. 

 
17.2 Appendix B describes the services that the County and Town deliver on an intermunicipal 

basis as the best means of delivering these services at the point in time when this 
Framework was prepared.  
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PART E: FUTURE INTERMUNICIPAL SERVICES 
 
18.0 Introduction 
 
18.1 The Town and the County recognize that their relationship is an ongoing one and there will 

be adjustments and changes over time. This includes the possibility of expanding the 
number and types of services that are delivered on an intermunicipal or shared basis where 
mutually beneficial. As the Framework is a living document, this section provides additional 
guidance and parameters to assist future decision makers manage ongoing discussions and 
interactions between Town and the County. 

 
 
19.0 Principles for determining when a Municipal Service should be shared  
 
19.1 The list of principles provided below is a guide for future decisions around when a municipal 

service should be provided on a shared basis between the Town and County. The principles 
speak to broad intent and offer a means of assessing proposals and directing efforts and 
resources to areas of mutual interest and likely consensus. 

 
19.2 The Town and the County agree that a municipal service should be considered for a shared 

service delivery arrangement where: 
 

Principle 1: It fits the vision, strategic directions or identified needs and priorities of the 
partnering municipalities and the service can be equitably accessed, 
managed, and funded. 

 
Principle 2: The goals and objectives of the service can be clearly defined and set out for 

all partners and there is a consensus on the way the service will be 
operated. 

 
Principle 3: It offers mutual benefit through cost savings, the ability to provide 

efficiencies, or a higher level of service using the same amount of resources.  
 
Principle 4: It enhances the quality of life of County and Town residents by providing an 

acceptable level of service, reflecting current industry standards and 
practices, and provides a service that is needed or desired by the 
community over the long term. 

 
 
20.0 Proposals for New Shared Services 
 
20.1 Either the Town or the County may put forward a proposal for a new shared service at any 

point in time. The proposal must be in writing and must be submitted to the other 
municipality’s CAO. The proposal will then be placed on the next available ICC meeting 
agenda. 
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20.2 A proposal for a new shared service must include: 
(a) A brief description of the nature of the service and initial concepts for service delivery; 
(b) A rationale for proposing that the service be shared and/or commenced; 
(c) The relation of the proposal to the principles described this Framework; and 
(d) The proposed timing and priority for reviewing the proposal in relation to the 

implementation schedule forming part of this Framework. 
 
20.3 A proposal for a new shared service should be shared with the other municipality as early as 

possible and prior to detailed work by the party making the proposal on the design and 
costing of the proposed service. This is to enable early input by both potential partners in 
the details of the proposed service. 

 
 
21.0 Proposals for New Capital Projects 
 
21.1 The Town and the County agree to share their capital plans with one another. 
 
21.2 Either municipality may invite the other to participate in a capital project. Either 

municipality may choose to participate or choose not to participate in a proposed capital 
project. 

 
21.3 Either municipality may put forward a proposal for a new shared capital project or canvas 

the other municipality for their interest in participating in a shared capital project at any 
point in time. While a verbal discussion may be used as a starting point, the proposal must 
be in writing and must occur as early as possible in the initial development of the idea for 
the project. 

 
21.4 If the Town and the County agree to participate in a joint capital project, the following items 

should be addressed in a written memorandum of understanding/agreement: 
(a) The mechanisms and processes that will be used to share decision making and 

information on the project from the initial concept and design stage through to 
management of construction contract; 

(b) The way decision making authority will be shared in relation to the contribution being 
made by each municipality; and 

(c) The terms and conditions for sharing costs for design work, project management and 
construction costs. 

 
  
22.0 Parameters for the Content of Agreements 
 
22.1 Once a decision has been made to share a service, the Town and County have agreed that a 

formal agreement will be created. 
 
22.2 The Town and County have agreed to the set of parameters listed below for the items and 

matters that should be addressed in all future agreements involving the sharing of services. 
These parameters will be applied as new agreements are created and as existing 
agreements are updated.  
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22.3 A service that is shared between the Town and County should be governed by an agreement 

that: 
 
Parameter 1: Sets out a clear vision of what the service is intended to achieve and 

identifies a clear mission and mandate on how the vision will be realized 
and how the service will be operated. 

 
Parameter2: Considers differing needs, pressures and service level expectations based on 

the location of the service facility, ease of access by potential users, and the 
critical mass of population needed to provide the service in an economical 
manner.  

 
Parameter 3: Is able to adapt over time to changing needs of residents, broad societal, 

environmental and economic influences, regulatory changes and evolving 
examples of best practices. 

 
Parameter 4: Clearly communicates actual and projected financial details and has a clear 

funding formula that provides an equitable means of establishing financial 
contributions of each partner.   

 
Parameter 5: Emphasizes ongoing sharing of information around priorities and 

expectations and provides opportunities for early input and participation by 
all partners in key decisions. 

 
Parameter 6: Sets out a governance structure that suits the nature of the service, with 

well-defined roles and responsibilities, to enable decisions to be made in 
the interest of the broad community and achieve the most effective means 
of delivering the service. 

 
Parameter 7: Provides a dispute resolution process and a mechanism for amicably parting 

ways and distributing liabilities and assets should a decision be made to stop 
sharing a service. 

 
 
23.0 Future Funding Arrangements 
 
23.1 The Town and County agree that there is no one funding model that meets the needs of 

every service that may be shared between them. Further, it is agreed that the identification 
of a funding model is an explicit part of the future, more detailed exploration of any shared 
service arrangement. In some cases there may be grant resources available and in other 
cases the funding mechanism may be laid out in applicable legislation. 
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PART F: IMPLEMENTATION 
 
24.1 The accompanying table describes follow up work that is required to implement this 

Framework over the next coming years. It includes the expected review and update of 
existing agreements, the mandatory review and update of bylaws and agreements to be 
consistent with this Framework, and the priority for review of new shared service 
arrangements. 

 
24.2 The target years provided in the accompanying table are meant as a guide for the general 

order of working through the shared priorities of the Town and County. The length of time 
needed to address individual items will vary from one to another. Items that take more than 
a year to discuss may require adjustment of the target dates. 

 
24.3 The new service arrangements contained in the accompanying table are based on the Town 

and County priorities as of the date that this Framework was adopted. The order may be 
adjusted where mutually agreed by the Town and County without formally amending this 
Framework. Further, other parties/partners’ priorities and other emerging opportunities 
may require adjustments to the target dates and order in which items are addressed. 

 
24.4 The CAOs will be responsible for coordinating the activities required for implementation of 

this Framework. This may include: 
(a) Creating an annual work plan with the ICC and Town and County Councils; 
(b) Undertaking preliminary work or research needed to assist the discussion of the 

scheduled activities/items; 
(c) Arranging the availability of resources to undertake the discussion of each item; 
(d) Suggesting adjustments to the order and priorities; or 
(e) A combination of the above. 
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Target Year(s) Activities to Occur 

2020/2021 

 Intermunicipal Library Agreement – updating of current agreement to become a 
formal intermunicipal library  

 Fire Services Agreement – review of operating and capital funding, and 
governance provisions and general update 

 Emergency Management Agreement – overall review and update of all aspects 

 Policing Services – exploration of shared approach and agreement (if feasible) 
as details of Provincial changes become known 

 Joint Plans – review of the Intermunicipal Development Plan, completion of the 
Joint Servicing Study and Master Drainage Study, review of Offsite Levies, 
creation of water and wastewater agreement and update of the South East 
Area Structure Plan 

2022 

 Community Development Services – exploration of shared approach and new 
agreement 

 Solid Waste Management Services - review of current agreement and 
exploration of recycling services 

 Bylaws - each municipality updates bylaws as needed to be consistent with ICF 

2023 

 Ambulance Services Agreement - review of agreement and updated AHS 
contract 

 Museum Agreement - review and update of the current agreement 

 Airport Services – review of arrangements and creation of an agreement 

2024 
 Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework - scheduled review and update as 

needed 

2025 
 

 Recreation Service Agreement – scheduled review and update 

 Current Agreements - review and update of agreements that have come due for 
review/renewal 

2026 
 Family and Community Support Services – review and update of agreement 

 Bylaw Enforcement – exploration of shared approach or fee for service 
approach 
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APPENDIX A: Dispute Resolution Process 
 
Step 1: Notice of Dispute 
 
1. When either Town Council or County Council believes there is a dispute under this Framework 

and wishes to engage in dispute resolution, the party alleging the dispute must give written 
notice of the matter(s) under dispute to the other party’s CAO. 

 
2. During a dispute in respect of any aspect of this Framework, the parties must continue to 

perform their obligations under this Framework. 
 
 
Step 2: Negotiation 
 
3. Within 14 calendar days after the notice of dispute is given, each party must appoint 

representatives to participate in one or more meetings, in person or by electronic means, to 
attempt to negotiate a resolution of the dispute. 

 
4. Each party will identify the appropriate representatives who are knowledgeable about the 

issue(s) under dispute and the representatives will work to find a mutually acceptable solution 
through negotiation. In preparing for negotiations, the parties will also clarify their expectations 
related to the process and schedule of meetings, addressing media inquiries, and the need to 
obtain Council ratification of any resolution that is proposed. 

 
5. Representatives will negotiate in good faith and will work together, combining their resources, 

originality and expertise to find solutions. Representatives will attempt to craft a solution to the 
identified issue(s) by seeking to advance the interests of both parties rather than simply 
advancing their individual positions. Representatives will fully explore the issue with a view to 
seeking an outcome that accommodates, rather than compromises, the interests of all 
concerned. 

 
6. Representatives will seek to: 

(a) Clearly articulate their interests and the interests of their party; 
(b) Understand the interests of other negotiators whether or not they are in agreement with 

them; and, 
(c) Identify solutions that meet the interests of the other party as well as those of their own. 

 
 
Step 3: “Cooling Off” or “Reflection” Period 
 
7. In the event that negotiation does not successfully resolve the dispute, there will be a “cooling 

off/reflection” period of 14 days before moving to the Mediation step of the dispute resolution 
process. This 14 day period will start on the day that the parties determine that the dispute 
cannot be resolved through negotiations. During this 14 day period the parties will not discuss 
the dispute with each other nor schedule any meetings between them to discuss the matters 
that are the subject of the dispute. 
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Step 4: Mediation 
 
8. If the dispute cannot be resolved through negotiations, the representatives must appoint a 

mutually acceptable mediator to attempt to resolve the dispute by mediation. 
 
9. The initiating party must provide the mediator with an outline of the dispute and any agreed 

statement of facts. The parties must give the mediator access to all records, documents and 
information that the mediator may reasonably request. 

 
10. The mediator will be responsible for the governance of the mediation process. The parties must 

meet with the mediator at such reasonable times as may be required and must, through the 
intervention of the mediator, negotiate in good faith to resolve their dispute. 

 
11. All proceedings involving a mediator are without prejudice, and, unless the parties agree 

otherwise, the cost of the mediator must be shared equally between the parties. 
 
12. If a resolution is reached through mediation, the mediator will provide a report documenting 

the nature and terms of the agreement and solutions that have been reached. The mediator 
report will be provided to each council. 

 
 
Step 5: “Cooling Off” or “Reflection” Period 
 
13. In the event that Mediation does not successfully resolve the dispute, there will be a “cooling 

off/reflection” period of 14 days before moving to the Arbitration step of the dispute resolution 
process. This 14 day period will start on the day that the parties determine that the dispute 
cannot be resolved through mediation. During this 14 day period the parties will not discuss the 
dispute with each other nor schedule any meetings between them to discuss the matters that 
are the subject of the dispute. 

 
 
Step 6: Appointment of Arbitrator 
 
14. The representatives must appoint an arbitrator. If the representatives can agree upon a 

mutually acceptable arbitrator, arbitration will proceed using that arbitrator. If the 
representatives cannot agree on a mutually acceptable arbitrator, each party will produce a list 
of three candidate arbitrators. In the event there is agreement on an arbitrator evident from the 
candidate lists, arbitration will proceed using that arbitrator. 

 
15. If the representatives cannot agree on an arbitrator, the initiating party must forward a request 

to the Minister to appoint an arbitrator. 
 
16. In appointing an arbitrator, the Minister may place any conditions on the arbitration process as 

the Minister deems necessary. 
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Step 7: Arbitration Process 
 
17. Where arbitration is used to resolve a dispute, the arbitration and arbitrator’s powers, duties, 

functions, practices and procedures will be the same as those in Division 2 of Part 17.2 of the 
Act. 

 
18. The arbitrator must resolve the dispute within 365 calendar days from the date that the 

arbitrator was chosen. 
 
19. If an order of the arbitrator is silent as to costs, a party may apply to the arbitrator within 30 

calendar days of receiving the order for a separate order respecting costs. 
 
20. Subject to an order of the arbitrator or an agreement by the parties, the costs of the arbitrator 

and arbitration process must be paid on a proportional basis by the municipalities that are 
parties to this Framework. 

 
21. Each municipality’s proportion of the costs must be determined by dividing the amount of that 

municipality’s equalized assessment by the sum of the equalized assessments of all of the 
municipalities’ equalized assessments as set out in the most recent equalized assessment. 
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APPENDIX B: Current Shared Services  
 
This Appendix provides a list of the services provided on an intermunicipal basis between the Town of 
Stettler and the County of Stettler as of December 2019 through an existing agreement. The full, 
executed copy of the agreement for each service should be consulted for the precise nature of the 
arrangement between the two municipalities and other applicable parties to each agreement. 
 
 
Fire Services 
The Town and County are partners in the Stettler Regional Fire Department for the provision of fire 
response, including equipment, building, apparatus and trained full time Chief and volunteer fire 
fighters. The partnership is governed by the January 2013 Regional Fire Agreement which assigns the 
Town of Stettler as the lead for administrative and financial matters. The service is funded through 
revenues from calls, fees per incident, and distribution of annual operating and capital expenses on a 
shared basis.  
 
 
Regional Emergency Management Services 
The Town and County are participants in the Stettler Regional Emergency Management Agency (SREMA) 
Framework. The framework enables the sharing of a Regional Director of Emergency Management and 
pooling of resources in the event of a region wide emergency or a request for assistance by one of the 
participating municipalities. The County is the lead for the service and assists the Town with maintaining 
an emergency management plan, coordinating training, and conducting an annual training exercise. The 
service is funded by contributions by the Town and County with the Town portion based on 10% of the 
annual costs for the County’s Director of Disaster Services.   
 
 
Museum Services 
The Town and County partner in the establishment and annual funding of the Stettler and District 
Museum Commission. The Commission is responsible for the operation of a museum under the June 
1973 Museum Agreement. Funding contributions by the Town and County are in response to the annual 
budget requests made by the Commission. 
 
 
Policing Services 
The Town and County partner in the provision of a Community Resource Constable to work with the 
Town, County and Clearview School Division to provide programs and services to at risk youth by early 
prevention, positive interactions with police and advice and support to other groups. The lead is the 
Town of Stettler through their contract with the RCMP. Costs of the added RCMP officer are allocated to 
Town (25%), County (25%) and Clearview School Division (50%). 
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Family and Community Support Services 
The Town and County operate a joint family and community support services program through the 
Stettler and District FCSS Board. The Board is responsible for assessing community needs, providing 
support to programs and projects to address needs and monitoring outcomes. The Town and County are 
co-leads. The service is funded by the Town and County each contributing to match funding by the 
Province through the Alberta Family and Social Services Program (80% provincial; 20% municipal 
matching). 
 
 
Recreation Services 
The Town and County partner in the joint funding of recreation and leisure facilities owned and 
operated by the Town and available for use by County ratepayers based on the January 2015 
agreement. The lead is the Town as the owner and operator of the facilities. The annual funding 
contribution by the County is based on approximately 35% of the annual operating deficit of the Stettler 
Recreation Centre and 35% of the initial capital expenditure for the facility. 
 
 
Solid Waste Management Services 
The Town and County are members of the Stettler Waste Management Authority (SWMA) created 
under the July 2012 agreement between participating municipalities. The Authority is responsible for 
the construction, ownership, maintenance, management, operation and use of a regional solid waste 
management and disposal system consisting of transfer sites and a solid waste landfill. The County is the 
lead partner and provides the Authority CAO. Funding is through requisition contributions for annual 
operating costs and capital expenditures based on an allocation formula weighted by a combination of 
population and developed/undeveloped property within the geographic area of operation. 
 
 
Library Services 
The Town and County are partners in the Stettler Public Library Board which delivers library services and 
programs to Town and County ratepayers. The Town and County are co-leads. Funding is provided by 
the Town and County with the annual contribution by the County being at least $2 per capita and library 
board budget presented to Town Council and County Council for annual approval. 
 
The Town and County are members of the Parkland Regional Library which shares a collection of library 
resources and materials between various participating municipalities through their local libraries, 
provides central inventory and cataloguing services, provides library programs, and provides 
administrative advice and training to local libraries. Parkland Regional Library operates with its own 
staff. Funding is through requisition contributions for annual operating costs and capital expenditures on 
a per capita basis. 
 

Ambulance Services 
The Town and County are members of the Stettler District Ambulance Association. The Association is a 
society created for the purposes of constructing, owning, managing, maintaining, operating and using an 
ambulance system. The Association has its own staff for administration and day-to-day operations. 
Funding is through a contract for services with Alberta Health Services, fee for services, and 
contributions for annual operating costs and capital expenditures based on an allocation formula 
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weighted by a combination of population and developed/undeveloped property within the geographic 
area of operation. 
 
 
Seniors’ Housing Services 
The Town and County are partners in the County of Stettler Housing Authority which operates seniors’ 
lodges, facilities and housing units in Stettler, Big Valley and Donalda. The Authority has its own staff for 
administration and day-to-day operations. The services are funded through rents paid by tenants and 
the annual operating deficit is funded by the participating municipalities as directed by Provincial 
regulation. 
 
 
Cemetery Services 
The Town operates a cemetery and County operates several cemeteries throughout the county. 
Cemeteries of both municipalities are available to residents of any municipality. There is no formal 
agreement regarding the cemeteries and each operates on a fee for internment basis. Capital 
improvements and contributions are addressed on a case by case basis. 
 
 
Airport Services 
The Town and County are partners in the operation of the Stettler Airport which is owned by the Town. 
The Town and County appoint representatives to the Airport Advisory Board and the Town is the lead 
for all administrative matters. Day-to-day operations are the responsibility of the Flying Club (tenants). 
The service is funded through rents/lease payments, allocation of municipal taxes generated by the 
airport properties, in kind contributions by the Town (landscaping and mowing) and County (snow and 
ice control) and grants for capital improvements. 
 
 
Transportation Services 
The Town and County partner in the funding of the handi-bus service. The handi-bus service is operated 
by a Society who hires the drivers and administers the service. Annual funding support from the Town 
and County is based on requests by the Society through the annual budgeting process. 
 
 
Community Development Services 
The Town and County participate in the Stettler Regional Board of Trade and Community Development 
which promotes trade, commerce and tourism within the Stettler region. The Board of Trade is 
governed by a volunteer board from the local business community and Town Council representatives 
and has its own staff for administration and operations. The Town contribution offsets annual operating 
deficits. Both Town and County contribute to individual projects and initiatives of the Board of Trade on 
a case-by-case basis. 
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Health Professional Services 
The Town and County partner with the Health Professionals Attraction and Retention Committee to 
recruit and retain a variety of health care professionals to serve the community. Funding to support the 
annual work of the Committee is provided by the Town and County. Funding for larger initiatives or 
capital items is addressed as they emerge.  
  
  
Water and Wastewater Services 
The Town supplies treated potable water to two commissions who in turn supply water to the County. 
The Town also provides municipal water service and wastewater service directly to select properties and 
subdivisions in the county that are close to the town. The Town is the lead in the services as the owner 
and operator of the facilities and infrastructure. Funding is based on user rates.  
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Town of Stettler

2020 Capital Budget Summary 31-Aug-20

 Project

Actual Project 

Complete Cost  / 

Council Tender 

Cost / Budget 

cost

2020 Budget 

Expense - 

Approved by 

Council

Difference 

Between Actual 

and Budget 

Amount

Actual - Project 

Expenses -   

August 31, 

2020

Utility (Water) 

Avail for 

Capital  2020 

Interim 

Operating 

Budget (Rates) 

= (-$63,562)

Utility (other) 

Avail for Capital 

2020 Interim 

Operating 

Budget (Rates) = 

$365,150

Available for 

Capital 2020 

Interim 

Operating 

Budget (taxes)- 

$247,659

General Reserve 

4-15-00-00-74-

700

2020 

Operating 

Budget / MSI 

Operating 

$52,856 

($53,391)

Debenture / 

Local 

Improvement

Grants - MSI - 

$943,458 

($945,165)

Grants - FGT - 

$340,465 

($346,344)

Grants - 

BMTG ($60 

per cap x 

5952 = 

$357,120) Other

$8121 

difference in 

provincial 

Grants from 

feb 27 

Provincial 

Budget Total

ADM 6-12-03-00-30-630 Computer Replacement Program $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Office equip $0.00

ADM 6-12-03-00-31-630 Server Replacement (email, data , licensing) $35,042.00 $35,042.00 $0.00 $154.00 $34,888.00 Office equip $35,042.00

ADM 6-12-03-00-30-630 Softward Upgrade (e services/extender info) $25,670.00 $25,670.00 $0.00 $5,508.75 $20,670.00 $5,000.00 Software Update $25,670.00

ADM 6-64-01-00-00-630 Communication - Website & Mobile APP $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $20,131.50 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

FIRE 6-23-99-91-00-764 2001 Fire Engine Replace-2026-$1M $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

FIRE 6-23-00-00-30-630

2 way radio system Replacement AFRRCS 

(Alberta 1st Responder Communication 

System) in 2021 $60,150.00 $60,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,150.00 $60,150.00

FIRE 6-23-00-30-00-630 Multipurpose Air Shelter Command - Regional $24,500.00 $24,500.00 $0.00 $12,250.00 $12,250.00 County $24,500.00

Op

232090001244 / 

632091000610 Sidewalk replacement program (yearly) $119,712.00 $130,000.00 -$10,288.00 $37,061.54 $44,712.00 $75,000.00 $119,712.00

6-32-09-60-02-660

Pathway Program (Area 2c - Hwy 12 along Co-

op/Stettler GM) $91,520.00 $100,000.00 -$8,480.00 $0.00 $24,520.00 $67,000.00 Pathway $91,520.00

Op 2-32-09-00-03-244 Pathway Rehab (2017 Council Direction) $51,800.00 $50,000.00 $1,800.00 $51,800.00 $51,800.00

Op 2-32-21-00-03-536 Pavement Patching $147,950.00 $150,000.00 -$2,050.00 $1,200.00 $147,950.00 $0.00 $147,950.00

Op 6-32-21-00-13-610 44th Avenue Overlay from Hwy 56-65th Street $792,943.50 $950,000.00 -$157,056.50 $16,429.41 $52,856.00 $422,967.50 $317,120.00 $792,943.50

Op 6-32-21-10-05-610

Mainstreet - 49th Avenue - 1/2 block south - 

COVID project deleted from 2020 Capital 

Budget - Budget for in 2021 $14,977.19 $380,000.00 -$365,022.81 $14,977.19 $14,977.19 $14,977.19

Op 6-32-21-10-14-610

"Okoppe" Parking Lot Upgrade                    (50th 

Avenue / 49th Street) $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00

Op 6-56-00-10-00-610 Cemetery concrete runner sidewalk $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

Water 6-41-11-10-24-610 Watermain on 52ndST between 49-50ave $252,819.25 $230,000.00 $22,819.25 $13,916.25 $252,819.25 $252,819.25

Water 6-41-11-10-06-610 Watermain on 61ST Grandview $373,238.98 $273,000.00 $100,238.98 $18,650.08 $373,238.98 $373,238.98

Water 6-41-11-10-05-610 Install additional fire hydrants 46th street $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00

Water 2-41-16-00-00-554 Abandon Water Wells 15, 16, 17 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $75,000.00 $90,000.00

Sewer 6-42-00-10-03-610 Sewermain on 61ST Grandview $373,238.98 $273,000.00 $100,238.98 $11,723.48 $373,238.98 $373,238.98

Sewer 6-42-00-10-05-610 Lift station pump upgrades $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 $757.50 $260,000.00 $40,000.00 $300,000.00

Storm 6-42-00-00-15-610 Cattail removal Red Willow Creek $440,410.68 $250,000.00 $190,410.68 $25,468.46 $100,000.00 $69,000.00 $81,000.00 WTS Operations $190,410.68 $440,410.68

Equip 6-31-11-00-50-650 One tonne truck $43,160.40 $50,000.00 -$6,839.60 $43,160.40 $0.00 $43,160.40 Common Services $43,160.40

Equip 6-31-11-30-25-630 Grader (keep old one for winter) $274,100.00 $280,000.00 -$5,900.00 $15,400.00 $274,100.00 $274,100.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-13-620 WTP - Chlorine Analyzer $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-00-620 WTP - Make up air unit replacement $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-19-620 WTP - Membranes (build reserves) $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-11-620 WTP - Chlorine gas replacement $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-26-620 WTP - Fluoride meter $12,935.00 $12,000.00 $935.00 $12,935.00 $12,935.00 $12,935.00

WTP 2-41-01-00-06-252 WTP - Storage pond additional shading $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-09-620 WTP - Potable water pump $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Park 6-77-81-60-00-660 Skateboard Park - Phase 2 $126,000.00 $126,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $63,100.45 $62,899.55

Skate Board 

Association $126,000.00

Park 6-77-02-30-07-630 Baseball diamond utility vehicle (mule) $32,000.00 $32,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,000.00 Common Services $32,000.00

SRC 6-73-11-30-03-630 Scissor lift $8,731.77 $12,000.00 -$3,268.23 $8,731.77 $8,731.77 $8,731.77

SRC 2-73-13-03-04-252 Door Accessibility $24,500.00 $24,500.00 $0.00 $24,500.00 $24,500.00

SRC Fitness6-73-12-30-00-630 Pec Deck Machine $6,550.00 $6,550.00 $0.00 $6,550.00 $6,550.00

SRC - Arenas6-73-11-20-05-620 Tube Heaters $62,500.00 $62,500.00 $0.00 $62,500.00 $62,500.00

SRC - Pool 6-73-13-00-30-630 Controller Replacement $25,630.00 $28,150.00 -$2,520.00 $25,630.00 $25,630.00 $25,630.00

Culture 2-74-99-91-00-764 Culture Projects (PAC - $9000 - wireless mic system) $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Total 2020 Capital Budget $4,300,079.75 $4,445,062.00 -$144,982.25 $278,681.33 $232,935.00 $901,552.22 $378,446.00 $24,520.00 $263,048.40 $194,633.19 $0.00 $1,189,707.89 $682,967.50 $357,120.00 $4,300,079.75

Council Motion - 20:02:03 - Feb 4, 2020 $4,445,062.00 6.48% $549,247.00 $1,512,933.22 -$118,580.89 -$354,690.50 $0.00 $4,300,079.75

-$963,686.22 $144,982.25

Total 2020 Capital Budget $4,445,062.00

Difference (Actual vs Council Budget) -$144,982.25

Total Other Reserves                                                       

(for capital purposes)

$75,149.55

COVID-19 Tax Budget Update - April 23, 2020

JE at end of year

JE at end of year

JE at end of year

\\tos20-fs1\company shared folders\Misc Town\Steven\Finance\Capital Budget\Capital Budget Summary.xlsxBudget Summary - 2020 Capital 1 2020-09-09
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2019 Carry Forward

2019 Carry Forward - Projects not Completed

Brought forward 

from 2019 Budget 

Carry Forward

2019 Approved 

Amount (with 

tender amount 

updates)

Difference 

Between Actual 

and Budget 

Amount

Actual - Project 

Expenses -   

August 31, 

2020

Utility (Water) 

Available for 

Capital Budget 

Utility (other) 

Available for 

Capital Budget 

Available for 

Capital (taxes)

Transfer From 

General 

Reserves

Operating 

Budget

Debenture / Local 

Improve MSI FGT BMTG Total

6-32-09-60-00-660

Pathway Expansion - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry 

forward balance - $100,000-46,628.12 = $53,371.88) $53,371.88 $53,371.88 $53,371.88 $53,371.88

6-32-21-10-22-610

 51st Avenue - 59-61st Street Cement and Paving -  

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $0 $141.75 $0.00 $575.10 $141.75 $141.75

6-32-21-10-01-610

Downtown StreetScape Concept Planning - (Melissa 

Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $20,000-

$8728.79= $11,271.21) $11,271.21 $11,271.21 $10,249.74 $11,271.21 $11,271.21

6-41-11-10-22-610 - 

CAP-11501

Watermain replace on 52nd Street between 48-49 

Ave - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$221,369.75 - $205,400.66 = $15,969.09) $15,875.67 $15,875.67 $15,875.67 $15,875.67 $15,875.67

6-41-11-10-23-610  - 

CAP-11502

Watermain replace west of 57ASTbetween 46-47 Ave - 

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$229,465.78 - $213,354.80 = $16,110.98) $16,110.98 $16,110.98 $4,889.99 $16,110.98 $16,110.98

6-41-14-20-01-620  - 

CAP-11503

Water Reservoir Pump Upgrades - (Melissa Dec 30/19 

- carry forward balance - $150,000 - $210.00 = 

$149,790) $149,790.00 $149,790.00 $210.00 $149,790.00 $149,790.00

6-42-00-10-22-610  - 

CAP-11502

Sewermain replace west of 57ASTbetween 46-47 Ave -  

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$229,465.78 - $213,354.81 = $16,110.97) $16,110.97 $16,110.97 $3,333.56 $16,110.97 $16,110.97

6-42-00-20-00-620

Lift Stations A & B Furnaces - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - 

carry forward balance - $30,000 - $0.00 = $30,000) $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $15,433.03 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

6-31-11-50-00-650

3/4 Tonne Truck - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $36,526.25 - $0 = $39,526.25) $40,006.25 $39,526.25 $40,006.25 $40,006.25 $40,006.25
6-31-11-50-02-650 - 

CAP-11506

Tandem -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$170,000-0=$170,000) $177,310.73 $170,000.00 $177,310.73 $177,310.73
6-31-11-30-06-630  - 

CAP-11507

Snow Blower - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $180,000 - 0 = $180,000) $159,700.00 $159,700.00 $159,700.00 $159,700.00 $159,700.00

6-41-01-20-25-620

WTP - MCC Room Air Conditioning - (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance - $10,000 - $675.96 = 

$9324.04) $9,324.04 $9,324.04 $3,881.58 $9,324.04 $9,324.04

6-41-01-20-10-620

WTP - Cathodic Protection Distribution Line -  (Melissa 

Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $100,000 - 0 = 

$100,000) $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

2-61-02-00-05-239

Northwest ASP -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $25,000 - 0 = $25,000) $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $7,387.20 $25,000.00 planning res $25,000.00

6-41-14-10-01-610

Water Reservoir Exterior and Insulation - 2018 Carry 

Forward - (Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance - $50,000 - 0 = $50,000) $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $10,000.00 $40,000.00

Coat Reservoir 

Exterior $50,000.00

642011011610 & 

642011013610

Lagoon Cell B (2018) & Cell C (2019) - Desludging  

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance for 

desludging Cells B (2018 - Budget $334,720 / tender 

amount - $230,162.71) and C (2019 - Budget - 

$300,000 / tender amount - $153,442.67)  - Total 

2019 Carry forward to 2020 - 

($230,162.71+153,442.67-$192,778.92 = $190,826.46 $190,826.46 $190,826.46 $2,268.81 $190,826.46 $190,826.46

6-42-00-10-20-610

New Sewer Dump - 2018 Carry Forward - (Melissa - 

December 20) -  (Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa 

Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $115,000 - 0 = 

$115,000) $115,000.00 $115,000.00 $115,000.00 $115,000.00

6-41-01-10-01-610

WTP - Waste Pond Dredging  -  2018 Carry Forward - 

(Melissa - December 20) - (Melissa - December 20) -  

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $350,000 

- 1171.80 = $348,828.20) $348,828.20 $348,828.20 $283,007.64 $348,828.20 $348,828.20

6-41-01-20-21-620

WTP - 400mm Distribution Line Valve  -  2018 Carry 

Forward - (Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa - 

December 20) -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $250,000 - $20,499.36 = $229,500.64) $229,500.64 $229,500.64 $20,377.70 $229,500.64 $229,500.64

6-41-11-10-08-610

4203-50A Ave - Motion 18:05:20 - 2018 Carry 

Forward - $140,000 to 2019 to complete (Melissa - 

january 7, 2019) -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

$5000 to cover engineering inspections - $5000) $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $562.95 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Transfer From Other Reserves Other
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6-33-00-10-01-630

Airport - GPS Approach - 2017 Carry Forward - 

Melissa 20/12/17 - $40,000  -  2018 Carry Forward - 

carry forward balance (40,000-7,450 = 32,550) - 

Melissa January 7, 2019 - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry 

forward balance (joint Airport Grant - runway lighting) 

$32,550 - 0 = $32,550) $32,550.00 $32,550.00 $16,275.00 $16,275.00 County $32,550.00

6-41-11-30-03-630

SCADA Water Communication System -  2017 Carry 

Forward Balance - Melissa - 20/12/17 - $120,500 - 

$31,604.70 = $88,895.30 - 2018 Carry Forward - carry 

forward balance to  2019 (88,895.30-54,188.57 = 

34,706.73) - Melissa January 7, 2019 - (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance (joint Airport Grant - 

runway lighting) $34,706.73 - $2201.72 = $32,505.01) $32,505.01 $32,505.01 $32,505.01 $32,505.01

641111019610              - 

CAP-8973

Motion 17:03:04 - Sewer / Water Main 51 Ave - 57 to 

59 Street (Total Budget $970,000 (450,000+520,000) 

Contract Price - $737,042 - $232,958 under budget - 

2017 Carry Forward - Melissa 20/12/17 - $25,000 

Enginnering and final work. - 2018 Carry Forward - 

Warranty Expires in 2019 - carry forward balance 

(25,000-8587.35=16,412.65) - Melissa January 7, 

2019 -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward $16,413 

to cover engineering inspections - $16,413) $16,413.00 $16,413.00 $16,413.00 $16,413.00

641111012610 / 

642001014610   - CAP-

8974

Motion 17:02:27 -  Sewer / Water - 50 Ave back alley 

between 55-56 Street - (Total Budget $500,000 

(250,000+250,000)        $78,217 Under Budget - 2017 

Carry Forward - Melissa 20/12/17 - $10,000 

Enginnering and final work. - 2018 Carry Forward - 

Warranty Expires in 2019 - carry forward balance - 

Melissa January 7, 2019 - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry 

forward $10,000 to cover engineering inspections - 

$10,000) $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

2-73-11-02-03-239

SRC - Red Arena - Re-vamp player boxes (glass, boards 

and gates) - carry forward to 2020 (Allan Sept 11) $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00

2-77-05-00-02-239

Parks - West Stettler Park - Imp (2019 Strategic Plan) - 

Allan - January 6, 2020 - carry forward balance - 

$25,000 - 2020 Power & Water Feature $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

6-56-00-60-01-660

Cemetery Columbarium - Allan - January 6, 2020 - 

carry forward balance - $20,000 - $1800 = $18,200 $18,200.00 $18,200.00 $18,200.00 $18,200.00

6-74-14-30-02-630

Community Hall - HVAC - Allan - January 6, 2020 - 

carry forward balance - $271,000.00 - $82,917.94 $82,917.94 $82,917.94 $46,237.54 $82,917.94

Community Hall / 

Arts  & Culture $82,917.94

2-26-02-00-00-263 Bylaw Enforcement - Property $1,289.46 $1,289.46 $1,289.46 $1,289.46

6-41-01-20-24-620 WTP - Primary Coagulant (warranty credit) -$2,569.00 -$2,569.00 -$2,569.00 -$2,569.00

6-41-11-10-12-610 Water - 50th Avenue $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

6-41-11-10-18-610 Water - 52nd Avenue LI $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00

6-41-11-10-19-610 Water - 51st Avenue LI $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00

6-42-01-10-12-610 Lagoon Engineering (legal) $21,753.73 $21,753.73 $21,753.73 $21,753.73

6-42-01-10-13-610 Sewer - Lagoon Cell 6 $745.00 $745.00 $745.00 $745.00

6-73-11-30-13-630 Concession Equipment (grill replacement) $4,674.86 $4,674.86 $4,674.86 $4,674.86
Council - Board Room Chairs - 2018 Carry Forward - 

Steve - Working with Clearview to find sutable chair - 

or stick with old ones - Stay with Old Ones (january 7, 

2020) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total 2019 Carry Forward $2,035,748.78 $1,994,322.25 $647,490.81 $543,158.49 $190,193.01 $149,343.09 $229,500.64 $147,917.94 $33,635.80 $0.00 $725,724.81 $0.00 $0.00 $16,275.00 $0.00 $2,035,748.78

Total 2020 Capital (Inc 2019 Carry Forward) $6,335,828.53 $6,439,384.25 $926,172.14 $776,093.49 $1,091,745.23 $527,789.09 $254,020.64 $410,966.34 $228,268.99 $0.00 $1,915,432.70 $682,967.50 $357,120.00 $91,424.55 $0.00 $0.00

14.62% $2,395,627.81 $664,986.98 $1,928,174.04 $894,411.47 $450,889.22

$3,060,614.79 $12,741.34 $211,443.97 $93,769.22Balance - Dec 31, 2020

Total Grants Available

Total Reserves
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2020 Budget Summary 31-Aug-20

2020 Budget

Actual -              

August 31, 2020 Variance % Notes

Administration $317,333 $188,349.04 $128,983.96 59.35%

Clearview swimming pool - $13,313 / White Sands Contract - $32000 / Inter Department Transfer - $250,000

Police $520,024 $77,321.48 $442,702.52 14.87% MSI Operating - $52,856

Traffic Fines (Budget - $60,000 / $20,827 - 35%)

Provincial Grant - $347,000 / Community SRO - $54,825 (Clearview 50% SRO / County 25% SRO)

Fire $402,577 $153,629.42 $248,947.58 38.16%

Disaster Services $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Bylaw Enforcement $109,950 $116,762.25 -$6,812.25 106.20% Animal / Business License

Business Licenses (Budget - $86,250 - Actual $95,432 (111%) /Animal License - Budget $21,700 - Actual $20,530

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $64,535 $63,510.97 $1,024.03 98.41%

Roads Frontage - Pavement (Budget - $62,075)

Airport $10,880 $10,256.06 $623.94 94.27%

Drainage $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Water Supply & Distribution $3,032,318 $1,579,907.44 $1,452,410.56 52.10%

Metered sale of water (Budget - $1,879,608 / Actual - $1,032,754 - 55% (to end of July 31 - 58%)

Metered out of Town (Budget - $1,070,000 / Actual - $461,224 - 43%) **july amount not included

Bulk water (Budget - $15,000 / Actual $16,776 - 112%)

Sewer $905,963 $528,292.29 $377,670.71 58.31%

Sewer Service Charges (Budget - $855,943 / Actual $508,099 - 59% - to end of July 31 -58%)

Garbage Collection & Disposal $824,660 $481,289.49 $343,370.51 58.36% SWMA haul rebate - $23,000

Residential Garbage Revenue (Budget - $623,438 / Actual $359,103 - 58% - to end of July 31 - 58%)

Recycling Revenue (Budget - $168,870 / Actual - $99,160 - 59% - to end of July 31 - 58%)

FCSS $157,148 $104,768.00 $52,380.00 66.67%

Cemetery $23,600 $11,975.00 $11,625.00 50.74%

Planning & Development $34,100 $229,256.86 -$195,156.86 672.31% $200,000 prov grant - idp/asp

Building Permits (Budget - $20,000 / Actual - $17,752 - 89% )

Economic Development - BOT $149,585 $93,738.75 $55,846.25 62.67%

Subdivison Land $200 $0.00 $200.00 0.00% Subdivision Fees

Land, Housing & Rentals $273,780 $201,562.64 $72,217.36 73.62%

Health Unit - $197,950

Ambulance Station - $20,100

SRC - Library - Budget - $42,000

Recreation - General $3,000 $2,665.42 $334.58 88.85%

Recreation Programs $3,500 $2,972.74 $527.26 84.94% N0 Ball / Soccer - ice in sept 

Facilities $848,805 $163,716.17 $685,088.83 19.29% County Partnership - $431,500

Community Hall $20,000 $2,516.65 $17,483.35 12.58%

Senior's Center $14,437 $10,831.07 $3,605.93 75.02%

Parks $50,650 $44,390.51 $6,259.49 87.64%

Lions Campground - Budget - $50,000 / Actual - $43,191 - 86%)

Operating Contingency $100,146 $0.00 $100,146.00 0.00% Over/under levy

Taxes / Penalties $8,595,384 $8,548,714.71 $46,669.29 99.46% Incl Business Taxes / Penalties

Other Revenue $1,777,800 $1,089,747.48 $688,052.52 61.30%

Franchise Fee - GAS (Budget - $936,000 / Actual - $621,492 - 66% to end of August - 66%)

Franchise Fee - ELECTRIC (Budget - $712,000 / Actual - $388,548 - 55% - to end of July - 58%

Return on Investments (Budget - $130,000 / Actual - $79,708 - 61%)

Total Revenue $18,240,375 $13,706,174.44 $4,534,200.56 75.14%

Revenue
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2020 Budget

Actual -              

August 31, 2020 Variance % Notes

Council & Legislative $208,300 $109,287.61 $99,012.39 52.47%

Council Honorarium (Budget - $152,300 / Actual - $93,862 - 62%)

Council per diem - Budget - $27,000

Council travel & subsistance - Budget - $15,000 / Actual - $2,658 - 18%)

Council Membership Conferences (Budget - $10,000 / Actual - $7,048 - 70%)

Administration $1,230,121 $789,562.95 $440,558.05 64.19% COVID Expenses (supplies) - $19,610

Police $1,140,831 $381,552.10 $759,278.90 33.45%

RCMP - Contract Billings (Budget - $956,072)

Fire $889,028 $332,892.76 $556,135.24 37.44%

Disaster Services $32,068 $545.93 $31,522.07 1.70%

Bylaw Enforcement $185,808 $106,328.96 $79,479.04 57.23%

Common Services $150,597 $57,293.57 $93,303.43 38.04% Shop

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $1,903,345 $823,571.60 $1,079,773.40 43.27%

Airport $46,974 $10,080.96 $36,893.04 21.46%

Water Supply & Distribution $3,095,880 $1,462,816.76 $1,633,063.24 47.25%

Sewer $642,607 $309,326.94 $333,280.06 48.14%

Garbage Collection & Disposal $722,866 $370,331.20 $352,534.80 51.23%

FCSS $196,435 $147,326.25 $49,108.75 75.00%

Cemetery $64,668 $22,853.38 $41,814.62 35.34%

Planning & Development $342,725 $198,190.44 $144,534.56 57.83%

Comm Services -Handi Bus $25,000 $25,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

Economic Development $532,150 $211,632.07 $320,517.93 39.77% Ec Dev, BOT. HBC

Subdivison Land $55,270 $29,555.38 $25,714.62 53.47%

Land, Housing & Rentals $43,900 $13,058.25 $30,841.75 29.75%

Recreation - General $140,775 $94,241.86 $46,533.14 66.95%

Recreation Programs $80,280 $69,221.92 $11,058.08 86.23%

Facilities $2,431,270 $1,053,839.78 $1,377,430.22 43.35%

Culture $345,812 $274,689.54 $71,122.46 79.43% Parkland, Library, Museum

Community Hall $104,029 $49,445.56 $54,583.44 47.53%

Senior's Center $13,310 $1,895.22 $11,414.78 14.24%

Parks $618,745 $262,397.61 $356,347.39 42.41%

Operating Contingency $319,247 $0.00 $319,247.00 0.00% WTP Gross Recovery, Tran to Res

WTP gross recovery - ($230,000) (JE made at end of year prior to Audit)

Requisitions $2,678,334 $1,195,052.94 $1,483,281.06 44.62%

ASFF (Budget - $2,159,570 - Actual - $861,947.41 - 40%)

ASFF Separate School (Budget - $167,527 - Actual - $70,367 - 42% )

County of Stettler Senior Lodges (Budget - $350,318 - Actual $262,739 - 75% Actual)

Total Expense $18,240,375 $8,401,991.54 $9,838,383.46 46.06%

Surplus / Deficit $0 $5,304,182.90 -$5,304,182.90

Expense

Available for Capital from 2020 Operating Budget for 2020 Capital Budget - $549,247 (Water ($63,562) + Utility $365,150 (sewer, waste, recycling) + Total 

Available for Capital - $247,659) +  Contingency - Utility - $0 / Salaries - $0 = $549,247
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TOWN OF STETTLER

BANK RECONCILIATION

AS OF August 31, 2020

Net Balance at End of Previous Month 11,182,851.86$       

ADD:  General Receipts   (summarized below) 1,277,638.96           

           Interest Earned (Prime 2.45% less 1.65% = 0.80%) 7,757.26                  

           Investments Matured -                           

SUBTOTAL 12,468,248.08         

LESS:  General Disbursements 619,878.34              

            Payroll 292,626.55              

            Investments -                           

            Debenture Payments -                           

            Returned Cheques 416.48                     

            Bank Charges 1,391.30                  

SUBTOTAL 914,312.67              

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH    (General Ledger) 11,553,935.41$       

Balance at End of Month - Bank 11,659,981.70         

ADD:  Outstanding Deposits 29,432.54                

LESS: Outstanding Cheques 135,478.83              

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH     (Bank) 11,553,935.41$       

THIS STATEMENT SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL THIS 15th DAY OF SEP 2020

_________________________________            ______________________________________

MAYOR                                                                 ASSISTANT CAO

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

A B C
GENERAL RECEIPTS SUMMARY

Tax AR 415,841

Utility AR 279,728

ATCO Franchise 58,564

AltaGas Franchise 70,236

Library Salary Reversal 41,666

BOT Salary Reversal 17,321

Gov't of AB FCSS Grant 13,095

Gov't of AB MSI-Inter Develop Plan 200,000

County of Stettler Reveivables 25,792

Shirley Mclellan Water 59,311

Gov't of AB GST 27,204

AE Kennedy Rent 16,572

Other 52,309

Total 1,277,639
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 TO: Town of Stettler Council DATE:  2020 09 15 

 

 FROM: Greg Switenky 

  CAO 

 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER’S REPORT – AUGUST 2020 

 

ADMINISTRATION – CAO – GREG SWITENKY 

 

1. Meetings: Town Council, Office staff (localized) information sharing.         

 

2. Ongoing organizational COVID-19 continuity planning under Alberta’s Re-Launch 

Phases and Strategies. Support initial Arena Re-Opening processes and protocols. 

 

3. Review and support realignment of 2020 Capital Program with funding sources under 

MSI & MSP.  

 

4. Support and recommend changes to the Summer Village of White Sands Accounting 

and Administration Agreement.     

 

5. Review financial impacts associated with the initial provincial Oil & Gas Assessment 

Review recommendations.  

 

6. Development of Administrative Policy Framework for Harassment & Violence 

Prevention Planning in consultation with the JHSC.  

 

7. Vacation Time Off.    

 

8. Ongoing liaison and information sharing with County Administration; working on  

community matters and strengthening collaborative working relationships.  

 

9. Continuous engagement with Senior Department Heads regarding situational solutions  

to arising issues/requests, emergent problems and troubleshooting Council  

Member/ratepayer concerns.  

 

 

A DMINISTRATION – ASSISTANT CAO – STEVEN GERLITZ 

 

1. Meetings attended included:   Council, Numerous Town Hall Meetings (listening), Dr.  

Hinshaw Daily COVID Updates (listening), EAI Conference Call (future utility  

procurement) 

 

2. Projects worked on included:   

 -  COVID planning, info and research 

 -  2020 Cash Flow Statement follow up – August 31, 2020 

 -  2020 Regional Water Summary – August 31, 2020 

- 2020 Capital Budget Summary – August 31, 2020 

-  2020 Operating Budget Summary – August 31, 2020 

-  2020 Reserves Update – August 31, 2020 

-  2020 Grant Updates – August 31, 2020 
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- 2023-2032 – Regional Water Model Program Update 

- Municipal Stimulus Program (MSP) – 44ave Phase 2 – Application submitted  

-  Garbage and Recycling Inquiries  

- Compost Bins Inquiries 

-  Council Agenda prep 

-  Council Minutes 

-  AP Invoices and sign checks 

-  Ratepayer issues and concerns 

- CAO Vacation Coverage 

 

 

TRANSPORTATION – IVAN WILFORD 

  

• Dug cremations and graves 

• Street sweeping 

• Lane grading 

• Turned compost piles at the transfer station 

• Cleaned off the catch basins after every rain 

• Clean up in shop 

• Asphalt patching 

• Re-Landscaped Ford ditch 

• Graveled Rep service road and 50 a ave between 67 street and 70 street. Dust 

control was applied on these roads as well as shop yard driving lanes. 

• Repaired storm lead on 46 street and 50 avenue 

• Camera storm lead on 60 street and 44 avenue 

• Repaired garbage cans 

• Cut down boulevard on 53 street 

• Hauled clay to shop hard from Magee’s pit 

• Straightened a few signs 

• Ditch cleaning on 38 street 

• Replaced culvert at the transfer site and cleaned out ditch 

• Installed culvert and drainage system for GM pathway 

• Dug out, backfilled and packed pathway by GM 

• Changed out battery at 70 street cross walk lights 

• Cut down 4 trees on 52 street before water main and service replacement  

   commences. 

• Cut asphalt for 60 street storm dig and water dig in Grandview 

• Repaired sand shed doors 

• Hauled material from shop bins for disposal 

 

WATER – GRANT MCQUAY 

 

Report to be presented at a later date. 
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WATER TREATMENT PLANT SUPERVISOR – CHRIS SAUNDERS 

 

1. Tried to switch back to feeding water from the reservoir but we ran into some odor 

problems so we switched back to the river. We dosed the reservoir with Polydex 

Algaecide and will wait for the kill and then try again. 

2. Still working with Cleartech, who supply many of our water treatment chemicals, to 

address the particle count issues with the addition of potassium permanganate. 

Potassium permanganate is used at the Red Deer Water Treatment Plant for taste and 

odor control. We are trying to use it as an algae inhibiter as well as for taste and odor 

treatment. 

3. We tried to address the particle count issues with moving our chlorine addition 

upstream of the micro filters to oxidize the dissolved manganese and filter it out in the 

filters. We had some success with this but at the same time we had an increase in 

THM’s in the communities so we switched back to our original chlorine feed at this 

time. 

4. The CIP sodium hypochlorite pump failed and was replaced with an in stock pump. 

5. The 2010B floc mixer motor was replaced and is back in service. 

6. All of the plant mag meters have been recertified by Endress Hauser. 

7. We will be putting new LED lighting in the Low Lift building basement area as the 

current lighting hangs low and is a safety hazard. The lights have been flooded during 

the ice breakout this spring. They are expensive to replace, use way too much 

electricity and give poor lighting in the sumps where we have to work 

8. The fall boiler inspection and line repairs has begun and will be finished early 

September as Action Plumbing is waiting on the delivery of some rope seal for the 

boiler. Action Plumbing will also be addressing a couple of small caustic line leaks on 

the CIP cleaning system while on site. 

9. The 12/21 UPS here at the plant has been failing when going from normal power to 

Genset power. We have done a hard reset as advised by the UPS manufacturer to 

solve this problem. We will monitor this when we test run the Genset again later in 

September. If it fails again, we will have to do further troubleshooting. 

10. Contact Tank #1 has been cleaned and inspected. 

11. Regular August routine maintenance has been carried out.  

 

 

DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS – MELISSA ROBBINS 

 

Meetings: 

 

• IDP and SE ASP meeting 

• AltaGAS replacement project final meeting 

• Vacation August 21-Sep 1 

 

Projects: 

 

• Engine Retarder Brake Signs on all four access into town 

• Lagoon Desludging Cells B and C desludged 

• Red Willow Creek Tender award 
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• Sidewalk Replacement Project, replacement list completed and marked out. 

• 44 Avenue Phase 2 Tender and award 

• Hub Parking lot – light design and cost estimate 

• 44 Avenue concrete repairs completed 

• Misc clean up and landscaping from previous projects 

• G3 – water transmission line rail crossing concerns 

 

 

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT – LEANN GRAHAM 

 

1. Building Permit Activity to Date 

 2019 Permits to August 31, 2019 2020 Permits to August 31, 2020 

Institutional $947,004.00 $176,100.00 

Industrial $1,123,040.00 $1,320,470.00 

Commercial $3,007,924.00 $122,000.00 

Residential $965,390.00 $2,584,344.00 

Total $6,043,358.00 $4,202,914.00 

 

2. Projects: 

- 4915-50 Street Enforcement Property 

- Parcel’s Trucking Re-Development  

- Shell Development 

- ECACS Development  

- Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework 

- IDP & SE ASP RFP 

- Encumbrance Caveat Discharge 

- Seniors Development Proposal 

- Rockwood Re-zoning 

- AHS COVID testing site location review 

- Corporate Identity Initiative  

o Website & App Development 

o Visual Brand and Logo 

- Economic Development Committee Initiative 

- North West ASP 

- AE Kennedy Maintenance  

- Bylaw Property Inspections and Enforcement 

- Planning & Development Inquiries 

 

3. Meetings: 

- MPC Meetings 

- SRC Branding Meeting 

- NW ASP Planning Session 

- Website Kick Off Meeting 
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- WSP engineering  

- Dave Dennis NWASP Meeting  

- IDP & SE ASP Kick Off Meeting 

- Meadowlands Compliance Inspections 

- Seniors Development Proposal Meeting  

- Prairie Junction on site meeting  

- Corporate Identity Meetings 

- Economic Development Meetings 

- Website Development Meeting 

- Compliance Property Meetings 

- Bylaw Inspection Meetings 

- Development Inquiry Meetings 

- Council and Committee Meetings 

- Staff and Department Head  

 

DIRECTOR OF PARKS & LEISURE SERVICES / PARKS & LEISURE SERVICES FOREMAN – ALLAN KING 

 
1. Meetings: AARFP arena connect, ARPA reopening strategies, staff meetings, slow-pitch tournament 

meetings, CARA, AARFP board of directors, and Heartland beautification.  
2. Projects: Ice making in the blue arena, rough cut mowing, grass cutting and weed eating, servicing 

RTU’s, preparing red arena for making ice soon, ball diamond rehab, staff training on new 
protocols/procedures and expectations on sanitation and preparing for the fall season. 

3. With the ice back in the blue arena and figure skating and hockey starting up (differently than any other 
year) we have new procedures on entering/exiting the building to help stop the spread. Please visit the 
towns Facebook page and view the video to see the new changes. The summer students have returned 
to their studies and they will be missed. We had a really good crew this summer and even though there 
was and is new challenges with the situation that we all now face I think that they (and our full/part 
time staff as well) handled this very well. I hope this finds everyone healthy, safe, and happy! Looking 
forward to a long and warm fall! 

 

 

REGIONAL FIRE CHIEF – MARK DENNIS 
                                                                                                
1. Training                                              

• Training is being accomplished in smaller groups on the following topics- New modified hose  

   load for faster deployment, skill review hydrant connection with boost valve, Skill review rural  

   address, LSD, urban and rural addressing, SRFD map system. MFR updates on going, review   

   basic scene size up communication, review PPE requirements.                                           

                                                      

2. Fire Department Operations                      

• Meeting - Virtual Regional Fire Chiefs  

• Annual pump service and testing all fire stations    

• Annual communication tower site inspection and maintenance - Blackfalds, Stettler, Lowden,  

   Rochon, Donalda, Big Valley, Byemoor  

• Service over head doors Station 1 & 2    

• Schedule communication tower climbing work of installation of two yogis ( Lowden Lake and  

143



CAO REPORT 

AUGUST 2020 

PAGE 6 

 
   Stettler) replace both transmission lines with 1/2 Heliax cable for September 14   

• Squad 17 Regional Chief Suburban in for hail repair form last year  

• Network upgrade at the Stettler fire station completed by Jarrett Kushner ongoing (nearly  

    complete)      

• Structure Fire investigation-Working on fire investigation reports on going. 

• Working on apparatus exhaust modification to connect Niederman exhaust hose to remaining  

    apparatus at station 1                  

                                                                   

3. Regional Fire Department Incident Summary  

• Total calls 13 -  2 motor vehicle incidents, 4 alarm calls, 1 vehicle fire, 4 medical first response, 2 

wildland fires.                                         

                                                                     
 

                                                  

 

 

 

Greg Switenky 

CAO 

Fire crews extinguishing the fire 
view from helmet camera   

Fire crews extinguishing the fire 
view from helmet camera   
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            System:    2020-08-28 8:43:37 AM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1      
            User Date: 2020-08-28                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number 74643                74646
           Cheque Date  First                          Last
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Box Clever                     74643              2020-08-28           $23,337.83
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Ec Dev Website Design & Dev      14125                    $12,475.58
                          EC Dev WebGuide Basic Subscrip   14126                    $10,862.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             Gamponia, Nelson               74644              2020-08-28              $220.47
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Roads CUPE Clothing Allowance    2020.08.13.2                $220.47
             ======================================================================================================================
             Receiver General for Canada    74645              2020-08-28           $52,634.49
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Town Tax Remittance              PP18-20                  $40,899.35
                          Town Tax Remittance              PP18-20.                  $5,385.90
                          BOT Tax Remittance               PP18-20.BOT               $1,955.10
                          SVWS Tax Remittance              PP18-20.SVWS              $1,346.37
                          Library Tax Remittance           PP18-20.LIBRAR            $3,047.77
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Vet Clinic            74646              2020-08-28              $181.15
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Bylaw July Vet Clinic Fees       781615                       $92.93
                          Bylaw July Vet Clinic Fees       781776                       $88.22
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $76,373.94
                                                                          =====================
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            System:    2020-09-03 3:22:06 PM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1      
            User Date: 2020-09-03                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number 74647                74656
           Cheque Date  First                          Last
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Bunzl Cleaning & Hygiene       74647              2020-09-04            $8,301.46
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin Pandemic Covid-19 Suppli   121894                    $8,301.46
             ======================================================================================================================
             Canada Post Corporation        74648              2020-09-04            $1,597.46
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Bills Postage              9741251489                $1,597.46
             ======================================================================================================================
             Corrosion Technologies         74649              2020-09-04            $1,589.70
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Cathodic Survey              20-08-258                 $1,589.70
             ======================================================================================================================
             Diverse Signs N Designs Inc.   74650              2020-09-04            $3,199.43
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin Pandemic Covid-19 Signs    6870                        $109.86
                          Admin Pandemic Covid-19 Signs    6936                        $742.98
                          HBC PEDESTALS                    6932                      $2,346.59
             ======================================================================================================================
             ElectroGas Monitors Ltd.       74651              2020-09-04            $1,128.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Alarm calibration gases      SO-3274                   $1,128.75
             ======================================================================================================================
             John Brooks                    74652              2020-09-04              $715.24
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Brooks Pump & Freight        2367583                     $715.24
             ======================================================================================================================
             Purolator Courier Ltd.         74653              2020-09-04              $262.06
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP & Water Trans Freight        445296991                   $262.06
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Learning Centre       74654              2020-09-04            $3,000.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Com Dev Financial Assistance     2020                      $3,000.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Town of Stettler - Petty Cash  74655              2020-09-04              $269.15
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office Coffee, Lotto, Kleenex    2020.09.01                  $269.15
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                 System:  2020-09-03 3:22:06 PM                     Town Of Stettler                        Page:    2      
              User Date:            2020-09-03                 CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                   User ID: Veronica       
                                                                  Payables Management
  
            Vendor Name                     Cheque Number    Cheque Date      Cheque Amount
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
             ======================================================================================================================
             Yellow Pages                   74656              2020-09-04               $69.30
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office Aug Directory Advertisi   20-7876936                   $69.30
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $20,132.55
                                                                          =====================
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            System:    2020-08-28 9:38:53 AM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1      
            User Date: 2020-08-28                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number EFT0002689           EFT0002693
           Cheque Date  First                          Last
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             AL-TERRA Engineering           EFT0002689         2020-09-01            $3,118.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Municipal Planning NW ASP        10987                     $3,118.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             APEX Supplementary Pension Pla EFT0002690         2020-09-01              $369.92
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Supplementary Pension Plan Tr    PP18-20                     $369.92
             ======================================================================================================================
             Canadian Union of Public Emplo EFT0002691         2020-09-01              $825.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Union Dues                       PP18-20                     $825.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Keiths Refrigeration           EFT0002692         2020-09-01              $115.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Health Unit Service Call AC      20120                       $115.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             McCrindle, Sarah               EFT0002693         2020-09-01               $73.47
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Roads CUPE Clothing Allowance    2020.08.12                   $73.47
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                    $4,502.39
                                                                          =====================
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            System:    2020-09-04 8:43:34 AM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1      
            User Date: 2020-09-04                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number EFT0002694           EFT0002721
           Cheque Date  First                          Last
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Automated Aquatics Canada Ltd. EFT0002694         2020-09-09              $473.34
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Facility Chemicals & Frei   0000095071                  $473.34
             ======================================================================================================================
             Barnes, Roger                  EFT0002695         2020-09-09              $166.74
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC CUPE Clothing Allowance      2020.08.20                  $141.74
                          SRC Sep Phone Allowance          2020.09.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Black Press Group Ltd.         EFT0002696         2020-09-09            $3,754.52
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office/PR/P&D/Eng Admin Adv      33941516                  $3,754.52
             ======================================================================================================================
             Border Paving Ltd.             EFT0002697         2020-09-09            $4,111.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Roads Hotmix Asphalt             67355                     $2,160.02
                          Roads Hotmix Asphalt             67376                       $830.33
                          Roads Hotmix Asphalt             67304                     $1,120.65
             ======================================================================================================================
             C & S Disposal                 EFT0002698         2020-09-09           $25,216.38
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Aug Waste & Recycling Collecti   337                      $25,216.38
             ======================================================================================================================
             Capital H2O Systems Inc.       EFT0002699         2020-09-09              $743.93
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Chlorine PVC PSV             16983                       $743.93
             ======================================================================================================================
             Central Sharpening             EFT0002700         2020-09-09              $468.30
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Blade Sharpening             28430                       $468.30
             ======================================================================================================================
             Chemical International         EFT0002701         2020-09-09              $672.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin Pandemic Covid-19 Suppli   109717                      $672.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Clearview Public Schools       EFT0002702         2020-09-09            $2,027.54
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Joint Office July Expenses       6208                      $2,027.54

149



                 System:  2020-09-04 8:43:34 AM                     Town Of Stettler                        Page:    2      
              User Date:            2020-09-04                 CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                   User ID: Veronica       
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            Vendor Name                     Cheque Number    Cheque Date      Cheque Amount
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
             ======================================================================================================================
             Dahl, Steven                   EFT0002703         2020-09-09               $50.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Setp Tool Allowance         2020.09.01                   $50.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Digitex Canada Inc.            EFT0002704         2020-09-09              $164.36
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&L Office Photocopies           IN672704                    $164.36
             ======================================================================================================================
             Dodd, Sonia                    EFT0002705         2020-09-09               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Sep Phone Allowance         2020.09.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Gateway Mechanical Services In EFT0002706         2020-09-09            $3,278.59
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Ice Plant Replace Solenoid   619815                    $2,232.09
                          SRC Ice Plant July Start up      619438                    $1,046.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             Gerlitz, Steven                EFT0002707         2020-09-09              $100.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin/Office Sep Phone/Trvl Al   2020.09.01                  $100.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Graham, Leann                  EFT0002708         2020-09-09              $175.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&D Sep Phone & Trvl Allowance   2020.09.01                  $175.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Hach Sales & Service Ltd.      EFT0002709         2020-09-09            $2,981.28
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Lab Supplies & Freight       228799                    $1,600.10
                          WTP Lab Supplies & Freight       229221                    $1,364.38
                          WTP Polyethyl Tubing             229335                       $16.80
             ======================================================================================================================
             Howe, Graham                   EFT0002710         2020-09-09               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Cemetery/SRC Sep Phone Allowan   2020.09.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             KaizenLAB Inc.                 EFT0002711         2020-09-09              $508.36
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Sewer Lagoon Sampling            INV0051926                  $429.87
                          Sewer Lagoon Hydrocarbons Samp   INV0052175                   $78.49
             ======================================================================================================================
             Meridian OneCap Credit Corp    EFT0002712         2020-09-09              $806.40
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&L Photocopier Lease Sep-Nov    200901-454801               $806.40
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-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
             ======================================================================================================================
             Northstar Trucking Ltd.        EFT0002713         2020-09-09              $231.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Drainage 1 meter of concrete     320019                      $231.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             QM Contracting                 EFT0002714         2020-09-09            $1,575.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Billing Aug Meter Reader   375500                    $1,575.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             R & E Elevator Ltd.            EFT0002715         2020-09-09              $676.58
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Joint Office Reg Scheduled Mai   22338                       $309.08
                          SRC Elevator Inspection          22418                       $367.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             Robbins, Brad                  EFT0002716         2020-09-09              $100.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&L Sep Travel Allowance         2020.09.01                  $100.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Shanes Instrument Services Ltd EFT0002717         2020-09-09            $1,107.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Troubleshoot & Repair        20433                     $1,107.75
             ======================================================================================================================
             Standage, Maddie               EFT0002718         2020-09-09              $150.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&D Sep Travel Allowance         2020.09.01                  $150.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stenlund, Wayne                EFT0002719         2020-09-09               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Sep Tool Allowance          2020.09.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stingray Radio Inc.            EFT0002720         2020-09-09              $682.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Misc Dept Advertising            359187-8                    $682.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             Switenky, Greg                 EFT0002721         2020-09-09              $370.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin/Office Sep Phone & Trvl    2020.09.01                  $370.00
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $50,665.57
                                                                          =====================
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            User Date: 2020-08-28                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number ONL000333            ONL000333
           Cheque Date  First                          Last
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Corporate Payment Systems      ONL000333          2020-08-28            $9,929.55
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          BOT Corp Visa                    2020.08.05.BOT            $1,645.67
                          SVWS Corp Visa                   2020.08.05.SVW              $199.17
                          P&L 2 course Brad Robbins        2020.08.05.312              $934.50
                          Park Replace Shrubs/Phone Case   2020.08.05.343              $304.01
                          Council AUMA Conference Fees     2020.08.05.492            $2,425.70
                          Water Trans Asset Management     2020.08.05.748              $182.59
                          P.R. Treats Amy's Last Day       2020.08.05.758               $72.00
                          Pool Repair Parts/Tile Sponges   2020.08.05.762              $578.67
                          P.R. Flowers                     2020.08.05.767              $114.35
                          Fitness Area Building Repair     2020.08.05.768               $64.07
                          WTP Training, Hose, Apple ipad   2020.08.05.832            $1,296.21
                          Office Picture hanging clips/S   2020.08.05.854              $133.40
                          P&L Coffee, Return Headset, Ca   2020.08.05.981            $1,913.33
                          Fire Call Meal Expense           2020.08.05.655               $53.92
                          Fire Joint Meals                 2020.08.05.292               $11.96
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                    $9,929.55
                                                                          =====================
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            User Date: 2020-09-04                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
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          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Access Gas Services Inc.       ONL000334          2020-09-04            $6,104.88
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Joint Office July Gas Bill       202007-3693                 $342.72
                          Fire Joint July Gas Bill         202007-3687                 $139.29
                          Town Shop July Gas Bill          202007-3694                 $131.07
                          Airport July Gas Bill            202007-3686                  $87.01
                          WTP July Gas Bill                202007-3689               $1,220.46
                          Water Trans July Gas Bill        202007-3684                  $76.58
                          Sewer 1 July Gas Bill            202007-3685                 $123.27
                          Sewer 2 July Gas Bill            202007-3692                  $92.19
                          SRC July Gas Bill                202007-3691               $3,522.04
                          Comm Hall July Gas Bill          202007-3690                 $180.10
                          Parks Lions July Gas Bill        202007-3688                 $115.45
                          Gear Up July Gas Bill            202007-3679                  $74.70
             ======================================================================================================================
             Enmax Energy Corporation       ONL000335          2020-09-04           $71,206.52
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          July Power Bills                 20-2928411               $71,206.52
             ======================================================================================================================
             Poulin's Professional Pest Con ONL000336          2020-09-04              $354.94
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Monthly Pest Control         1284121                     $198.45
                          SRC Monthly Pest Control         1284021                     $156.49
             ======================================================================================================================
             Rogers                         ONL000337          2020-09-04              $170.10
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Fire Joint 08.19-09.18 Data Pl   2205362662                  $170.10
             ======================================================================================================================
             Telus Communications           ONL000338          2020-09-04            $2,985.61
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Telus Aug 21 to Sep 21, 2020     2020.08.23                $2,985.61
             ======================================================================================================================
             Telus Mobility Inc.            ONL000339          2020-09-04            $1,388.59
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Telus Mobility 08.22 to 09.21    2020.08.21                $1,388.59
             ======================================================================================================================
             Workers' Compensation Board -  ONL000340          2020-09-04           $15,421.78
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WCB 2nd 2020 Installment         2020.07.05                $7,710.89
                          WCB 3rd Installment              2020.09.05                $7,710.89
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $97,632.42
                                                                          =====================153
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